
M.P.SoC. NO. 2 Seventh _evised Sheet No. 17

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet No. 17

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY

RATE SCHEDULE

RESIDENTIAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

Available to any residential customer for residential usage in a single family
dwelling served by an individual meter. Not available for gas purchased for resale.

Net Rates

Customer Charge: $5.75 per customer per month, plus

*Distribution Charge: 14.420¢ per i00 cubic feet, plus

Gas Cost Charge: The monthly gas cost charge as set forth on Sheet No. 16

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental

impositions which are assessed on the basis of the gross revenues of the Company, or

the price or revenues from gas or service sold or the volume of gas generated or
purchased for sale or sold hereunder.

*NOTE: For the twelve-month billing period beginning July, 1987 through June_ 1988,

the distribution charge shall be 13.9973¢ per ccf reflecting a reduction of

0.4227¢/ccf as required by the Michigan Public Service Commission's June 30_
1987 Order in Case No. U-8825.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The monthly customer charge of $5.75.

PAYMENT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and _ayable twenty-one

days after the bills are rendered. A late payment charge of 2% of the unpaid balance

net of taxes, shall be added to any bill which is delinquent.

0RD_R_

REI,AOVED BYe"

D_TE_
/_

ISSUED JULY 2 , 198 EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE

WILLIAM MARCH, PRESIDENT RENDERED ON AND AFTER

CALUMET, MICHIGAN JULY l, 1987

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE CO_I.

DATED JUNE 30, 1987
IN CASE NO. U- 8825

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY-CANCELLED-090
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PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet No. 17

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY

RATE SCHEDULE

RESIDENTIAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

Available to any residential customer for residential usage in a single family

dwelling served by an individual meter. Not available for gas purchased for resale

Net Rates

Customer Charge: $5.75 per customer per month, plus

Distribution Charge: 14.420¢ per i00 cubic feet, plus

Gas Cost Charge: The monthly gas cost charge as set forth on Sheet No. 16

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental

impositions which are assessed on the basis of the gross revenues of the Company, or

the price or revenues from gas or service sold or the volume of gas generated or
purchased for sale or sold hereunder.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The monthly customer charge of $5.75°

PAYMENT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payableTtwenty-6ne

days after the bills are rendered. A late payment charge of 2% of the unnaid

balance, net of taxes, shall be added to any bill which is delinquent.

ISSUED JUNE 17 ,f_9-8 7 BY EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE

WILLIAM MARCH, PRESIDENT RENDERED ON AND AFTER

____'_TC_TGAN JULY i, 1987

CAnCELlEDQy ii ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
: 0ROER _-_*" MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

=, -.... DATED JUNE 16, 1987

IN CASE NO. U- 8698

:BA;E ?--/9_7

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY-CANCELLED-091



M.P.S.C. NO. 2 Fifth Revised Sheet No. 17

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. 17

PENINSULAR GAS COMP_CY

RATE SCHEDULE

RESIDENTIAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

Available to any residential customer for residential usage in a single family dwell-
ing served by an individual meter. Not available for gas purchased for resale.

Net Rates

Customer Charge: $5.75 per customer per month, plus

Distribution Charge: 14.555¢ per i00 cubic feet, plus

Gas Cost Charge: The monthly gas cost charge as set forth on Sheet No. 16

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental impositions

which are assessed on the basis of the gross revenues of the Company, or the price or
revenues from gas or service sold or the volume of gas generated or purchased for
sale or sold hereunder.

CANCELLEDBY

_INIMU__IARGE Oa_E_.._-£_fF'

 EMOVEDBY_.
The monthly customer charge of $5.75.

PAYMENT DATE., 7-- /o _ _7

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable twenty-one days

after the bills are rendered. A late payment charge of 2% of the unpaid balance, net

of taxes, shall be added to any bill which is delinquent.

ISSUED June 28 , 1983 BY EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE
WILLIAM MARCH, PRESIDENT RENDERED ON _ND AFTER
CALUMET MICHIGAN
".._-..' Xune 29, 1983

ISSUED UNDER AUI]IORITY OF THE

MICIIIOAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
_-_ DAI]_D June 28, 1983

_ IN CASE NO U-750'4

• \ Co '

PENINSULAR GAs COMPANY-CANCELLED-092



M.P.S.C. NO. 2 Fourth Revised Sheet No. 17

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. 17

RATE SCHEDULE

RESIDENTIAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

Available to any residential customer for residential usage in a single family
dwelling served by an individual meter. Not available for gas purchased for resale.

NET MONTHLY RATES

Service Charge: $5.75 per customer per month

Plus

Commodity Charge: 59.596 cents per I00 cubic feet

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental impositions

which are assessed on the basis of the gross revenues of the Company, or the price

or revenues from gas or service sold or the volume of gas generated or purchased for
sale or sold hereunder.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTmeNT

This rate is subject to adjustment for fluctuations in the cost of purchased gas as
stated in Rule No. 15 of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The monthly service charge of $5.75.

PAYMENT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable _.Tenty-one
days after the bills are rendered. A late payment charge of 2% of the unpaid

balance, net of taxes, shall be added to any bill which is delinquent. A bill is

considered delinquent if payment is not received 5 days after the due date. A late

payment charge shall not apply to Customers participating in the Winter Protection
Plan described in U-4240.

ISSUED February 15_, 1983 BY EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE
WILLIAM _iARCH, PRESIDENT RENDERED ON 7_ND AFTER

AL_T_! Feb ruary 16, 1983

CANCELLEDBY ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

ORDER_¢-?)'O ) _P_ MICIIIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
DATED February 15, 1983

REMOVEDBY..,,,_()/_/_"7 IN CASE NO. U-7278

DATE _" _ " _ $

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY-CANCELLED-093



MCP.S.'C. Nb._2 Third Revised SheetNo. 17

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY Cancels Second Revised Sheet
No. 17

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY

RATE SCHEDULE

RESIDENTIAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

Available to any residential customer for residential usage in a single family dwell-

ing served by an individual meter. Not available for gas purchased for resale.

NET MONTHLY RATES

Service Charge: $5.50 per customer per month

Plus

Commodity Charge: 41.416 cents per 100 cubic feet

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental impositions

which are assessed on the basis of the gross revenues of the Company, or the price or

revenues from gas or service sold or the volume of gas generated or purchased for
sale or sold hereunder.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

This rate is subject to adjustment for fluctuations in the cost of purchased gas as

stated in Rule No. 15 of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The monthly service charge of $5.50.

PAYMENT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable twenty-one days

after the bills are rendered. __

CANCELLEDBY

or:.,ErU- 7_-__'

Removed_Y_m.

DAIE_. '7- 3-'7- _$

ISSUED January 20 , 1982 BY EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE
WILLIAm[ MARCH, PRESIDENT RENDERED ON 7%ND AFTER

CALUmeT, MICHIGAN January 21, 1982
ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MIL_IiGAN PUBLIC SERVICE CO_[.

DATED January 20, 1982

IN CASE NO. U-6922

.............................. PE NiN-SUL-AR:GAS C0M PANY-CANCE LLE D-094



Peninsular Gas Company Second Revised Sheet No. 17

M.P.S.C. No. 2 (Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 17)

4

RATE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

Available at each point of delivery for all Customers served with
natural gas. Not available for gas purchased for resale.

NET MONTHLY RATES

Service Charge $5.25 per Customer per month

plus

Commodity Charge: 32.556 cents per i00 cubic feet

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other govern-
mental impositions which are assessed on the basis of the gross revenues

of the Company, or the price or revenues from gas or service sold or the
volume of gas generated or purchased for sale or sold hereunder.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

subject to adjustment for fluctuations in the cost of_\
This rate is

purchased gas as stated in Rule No. 15 of the applicable R__ _

Regulations of the Company. \_N_kt_DORD_R_I_MINIMUM CHARGE \ _ y

The monthly service charge of $5.25. _R_)_u _ .

PAYMENT : _\_

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable

on or before the twenty-first day of the month following that month
for which the bills are rendered.

Issued: February ii, 1981 Effective: February Ii, 1981

Issued under the authority of theMichigan
Public Service Commission Order dated

February i0, 1981 in Case No. U-6630.

Issued by: William March, President

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY-CANCELLED-095



L_

Peninsular Gas Company First Revised Sheet No. 17

M.P.S.C. No. 2 (Cancels Original Sheet No. 17)

RATE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

Available at each point of delivery for all Customers served with

natural gas. Not available for gas purchased for resale.

NET MONTHLY RATES

Customer Charge: $ 3.00 per Customer per month

plus

Commodity Charge: 23.720 cents per i00 cubic feet

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other govern-

mental impositions which are assessed on the basis of the gross

revenues of the Company, or the price or revenues from gas or service

sold or the volume of gas generated or purchased for sale or sold
hereunder.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

This rate is subject to adjustment for fluctuations in the cost of

purchased gas as stated in Rule No. 15 of the applicable Rules and

Regulations of the Company.

CANCELLEDBY/j_MINIM C RGE ,6C b

The monthly customer charge of $3.00. R£MOV£D BY _///_ -

• p,

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable

on or before the twenty-first day of the month following that month
for which the bills are rendered.

Issued: September 28, 1978 Effective: September 29, 1978

Issued under the authority of the Michigan
Public Service Commission Order dated

September 28, 1978 in Case No. U-5806

Issued by : L. L. Lawrence, President

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY-CANCELLED-096



PENINSULAR CAS COF_'ANY

H.P.S.C. No. 2 Original Sheet No. 17

Ii RATE SCHEDULE

CENERAL CAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCIIEDULE

Available at ea_1 point of delivery for all Customers served

with natural gas. Not available for gas putd_ased for resale.

NET MONTHLY RATES

"Service Charge: $ 3.00 per Customer per month

plus

Cqm--_.dity _,arge: _ 13.050 cents per 100 cubic feet

]CANCELLED BY for the first 30,000 cubic feet

| OROER &t-_i(_ used per month

IR_MOVED BY /i'CQ 10.000 cents per 100 cubic feet

-_ -- for all use over 30,000 cubed

OATE.__W',jh feet per  onth - "
Plus the applicable promrtlonate part of any taxes or other
governmental impositions which are assessed on the basis of the

gross revenues of the Company, or the price or revenues from gas

or service sold or the volume of gas generated or purchased for
sale or sold hereunder.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUS_IENT

This rate is subject to adjustment for fluctuations in the cost

of purchased gas as stated in Rule No. 15 of the applicable Rules

and Regulations of the Company.

_ITNIF_M CHARGE
.;

The monthly service charge of $3.00.

•PAYF_NT

Bills rendered for gas_the above rates are due and

payable on or before_/___%t day of the month following

that month for _hJL__b_i_l'l%__ndered.

Issued December 20, 1976 _l_7g Effective December 20, 1976 iL. L. Lawrence, President _!_'_//

of Michigan Publ__ission
dated December 20, 1975-7--.

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY-CANCELLED-097



M°P.S.C. NO. 2 Fourth Revised Sheet No. 17.1

' _ PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. 17.1

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY

RATE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

Available at each point of delivery for all commercial or industrial customers

served with natural gas. Not available for gas purchased for resale.

Customer Categor X
Net Rates Class I Class II Class III

Customer Charge per Customer per Month: $ 5.75 $17.75 $52.50

Plus,

*Distribution Charge: 14,420¢ per !00 cubic feet

Plus,

Gas Cost Charge: The monthly gas cost charge as set forth on Sheet No. 16.

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental
impositions which are_assessed on the basis of the gross revenues of the Company,

or the price or revenues from gas or service sold or the volume of gas generated

or purchased for sale or sold hereunder.

*NOTE: For the twelve-month billing period beginning July, 1987 through June, 1988

the distribution charge shall be 13o9973¢ per ccf reflectin_duction
of 0.4227¢/cef as required by the Michigan Public Se_r_ Commission's

June 30, 1987 Order in Case No. U-8825. __B_ .,. _z_/\I '

MINIMUM CHARGE \ B_a_£LL'_D&" __, _

The monthly customer charge, \ D B,_ 4 \

PAYMENT \ \ U__

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are dV_wenty-one
days after the bills are rendered. A late payment charge of 2% of the unpaid
balance, net of taxes, shall be added to any bill which is delinquent.

SERVICE CLASS :

The service class shall be determined by the maximum monthly usage in the Drior 12-

month calendar period as follows:

Class I 0 - 200 Mcf/Month
Class II 201 - i000 Mcf/Mor_th

Class III Over !000 Mcf/Month

New customers (unless they request otherwise) will be placed in Class I until such

time as data is available to classify them.

ISSUED JULY 2 , EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE

WILLIAM MARCH, PRESIDENT RENDERED ON AND AFTER

CALUMET, MICHIGAN J_L¥ %_ %9B7
ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN PUBLIC. SERVICE CO_I.

DATED JUNE 30, !£87
IN CASE NO. U-8825

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY-CANCELLED-098



M,P.S,C° NO, 2
PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY Third Revised Sheet No. 17.1

Cancels Second Revised Shee_ No. !7.1

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY

RATE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

Available at each point of delivery for all commercial or industrial customers

served with natural gas. Not available for gas purchased for resale.

Customer Category
Class I Class II Class III

Net Rates

Customer Charge per Customer per Month: $ 5.75 $ 17.75 $ 52.50

Plus,

Distribution Charge: 14.420¢ per i00 cubic feet

Plus,

Gas Cost Charge: The monthly gas cost eharg&'as set forth on Sheet No. 16.

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental
impositions which are assessed on the basis of the gross revenues of the Company,

or the price or revenues from gas or service sold or the volume of gas generated

or purchased for sale or sold hereunder.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The monthly customer charge.

PAYMENT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable twenty-one

days after the bills are rendered, A late payment charge of 2% of the unpaid

balance, net of taxes, shall be added to any bill which is delinquent.

SERVICE CLASS:

The service class shall be determined by the maximum monthly usage in the prior 12-
month calendar period as follows:

Class I 0 - 200 Mcf/Month

Class II 201 - i000 Mcf/ _nth

Class III Over i000 Mcf/Month

New customers (unless they request otherwise) will be placed in Class % until such

time as data is available to classify them.

ISSUED JUNE 17 , 1987 BY_ EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE

WILLIAM MARCH, PRESIDENT RENDERED ON AND AFTER

CALUMET, MICHIGAN JULY l, %98.!
ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

CANCELLEDBY MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

0ROE__ b_- _6_2)f _ DATED JUNE 16, 1987

REMOV_EDBy._/_ ., IN CASE NO. U- 8698

PENINSULAR GAS cOMPANY-CANCELLED-099



. M.P.S.C. NO. 2 Second Revised Sheet No. 17.1

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY Cancels Filet Revised Sheet No. 17.1

PENINSULAR GAS CO_Y

RATE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SC_IEDULE

Available at each point of delivery for all commercial or industrial customers served

with natural gas. Not available for gas purchased for resale.

Customer Category
Net Rates Class I Class II Class III

Customer Cnarge per Customer per Month: $ 5.75 $ 17.75 $ 52.50
Plus,

Distribution Charge: 14.555¢ per i00 cubic feet

Plus,

Gas Cost Charge: The monthly gas cost charge as set forth on Sheet No. 16.

Plus tlle applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental impositions

which are assessed on the basis of the gross revenues of the Company, or the price or

revenues from gas or service sold or the volume of gas generated or purchased for
sale or sold hereunder.

_fTNIMUI,I CHARGE

The monthly customer charge.

PAY_-NT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable twenty-one days

after the bills are rendered. A late payment dlarge of 2% of the unpaid balance, net

of taxes, shall be added to any bill which is delinquent.

SERVICE CLASS :

_l_e service class shall be determined by the maximum monthly usage in the prior 12-

month calendar period as follc_s:
Class I 0- 200 Mcf/Month

Class II 201- 1(300 Mcf/Month

Class III Over i000 Mcf/Month

New customers (unless they request otherwise) will be placed in Class I until such

time as data is available to classify them.

, I

ISSUED _June 28 , 1983 BY EFfeCTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE
WILLIAM MARCH,. PRESIDENT RENDERED ON _ND A_TER

. CALUMET, MICHIGAN ....... _,lune._2.,9__1983
CANCELED BY ISSUED UNDER AU_IORITY OF THE

ORDER _--_C _ MICIIICAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
• ".... DATED June 28, 1983

ffEMO_/ED.BYJ_,_'z_..... - IN CASE NO. U-7504

" PENINSULARGAS COMPANY-CANCELLED-100



M.P.S.C. NO. 2 First Revised Sheet No. 17.1

PENINSULAR GAS COMP#d_Y Cancels Original Sheet No. 17.1

RATE SC_IEDULE

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

Available at each point of delivery for all commercial or industrial customers served

with natural gas. Not available for gas purchased for resale.

NET MONTHLY RATES Service Cate_0ry
Class I Class II Class III

Service Charge: 5.75 17.75 52.50

Plus

Commodity Charge per i00 cubic feet 59.596 cents per i00 cubic feet

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental impositions

which are assessed on the basis of the gross revenues of the Company, or the price

or revenues from gas or service sold or the volume of gas generated or purchased for
sale or sold hereunder.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUST_SNT

This rate is subject to adjustment for fluctuations in the cost of purchased gas as

stated in Rule No. 15 of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

_NIMUM CHARGE

The monthly service charge.

PAYMENT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable twenty-one days

after the bills are rendered. A late payment charge of 2% of the unpaid balance, net

of taxes, shall be added to any bill which is delinquent.

SERVICE CLASS

The Service class shall be determined by the maximum monthly usage in the prior 12-
month calendar period as foll_¢s:

Class I 0 - 200 Mcf/Month

Class II 201 - 1000 Mcf/Month

Class III Over 1000 Mcf/Month

New customers (unless they request otherwise) will be placed in Class I until such

time as data is available to classify them.

ISSUED February 15 , 1983 BY EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE

WILLIAM MARCH, PRESIDENT RENDERED ON f_D AFTER

CAL_.j_!_CHIGAN February 16, 1983

CANCELLEDBY ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

ORDER _-P)_9 _?_-_ MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
DATED February 15, 1983

REMOVED BY L_-,]/c/'___ IN CASE NO. U-7278

DATE..._"_"

PENINSULAR GAS COM PANY-CANCE LLED-101



- . '., ', _:P.SJC. NO_2 Original Sheet No. 17.1 "-

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY - ___.:" /:__'J._•

_r_I_VLLLL_

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY ORDEt___...__""2_ 7_'

RATE SCHEDULE
REMOVEB_Y W##_

GENERAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE DATE "_"_7 -_3

Available at each point of delivery for all commercial or industrial customers served

with natural gas. Not available for gas purchased for resale.

NET MONTHLY RATES Service Category
Class I Class II Class III

Service Charge: 5.50 17.00 50.00

Plus

Commodity Charge per i00 cubic feet: 41.416¢ 41.416¢ 41.416¢

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental impositions

which are assessed on the basis of the gross revenues of the Company, or the price or

revenues from gas or service sold or the volume of gas generated or purchased fo_
sale or sold hereunder.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

This rate is subject to adjustment for fluctuations in the cost of purchased gas as

stated in Rule No. 15 of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The monthly service charge.

PAYMENT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable twenty-one days
after the bills are rendered.

SERVICE CLASS :

The service class shall be determined by the maximum montl_ly usage in the prior 12-
month calendar period as foll_¢s:

Class I 0 - 200 Mcf/Month

Class II 201 - i000 Mcf/Month
Class III Over i000 Mcf/Month

New customers (unless they request otherwise) will be placed in Class I until suc/%
time as data is available to classify them.

ISSUED January 20, 1982 BY EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE

WILLIAM MARC_[, PRESIDENT RENDERED ON A_ND AFTER

CALU>_T, MIC/_IGAN January 21, 1982
ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE
MIC_{IGAN PUBLIC SERVICE CObOl.

DATED January 20, 1982

IN CASE NO. U-6922

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY-CANCELLED-102



M.P.S.C. NOo 2 Seventh Revises Sheet Noo 18

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY Cancels Sixth Revised Sheet No. 18

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY

RATE SCHEDULE

INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

Available for customers having at each point of delivery annual industrial require-

ments in excess of ten million (i0,000,000) cubic feet of gas. Not available for
gas purchased for resale.

Net Rates:

Customer Charge: $75.00 per customer per month, plus

Distribution Charge: 10.581¢ per i00 cubic feet, plus

Gas CostCharge: The monthly gas cost charge as set forth on Sheet No. 16

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental

impositions which are assessed on the basis of the gross revenue of the Company, or

the price or revenues from gas or service sold or the volume of gas generated or
purchased for sale or sold hereunder.

MINIMU_ CHARGE

The monthly customer charge of $75.00.

PAYMENT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable on or before

the due date shown thereon. A late payment charge of 2% of the unpaid balance, net
of taxes, shall be added to any bill which is delinquent.

UNAUTHORIZED USE

During period of complete or partial interruption, the customer sha!libe billed and

shall pay for all gas used in excess of authorized volumes the sum of $i0.00 per
Mcf in addition to regular rate set forth above.

ISSUED JUNE 17_ , ]987 BY EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE

WILLIAM MARCH, PRESIDENT RENDERED ON AND AFTER

CALUMET, MICIIICAN JULY i, 1987
.... ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

CANCELLEDBY MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

ORDER_ _@-__zS" DATED JUNE 16, 1987
IN CASE NO. U- 8698

REMOVEDBY._'_'_'Z_/'_

DATE 7-/7-_7

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY-CANCELLED-103



. M.P.S.C. NO. 2 Sixth Revised Sheet No. 18

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANy Cancels Fifth Revised Sheet No. 18

PENINSULAR GAS CO_,_ANY

RATE SCHEDULE

INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

Available for customers having at each point of delivery annual industrial require-

ments in excess of ten million (i0,000,000) cubic feet of gas. Not available for gas
purchased for resale.

Net Rates :

Customer Charge: $75.00 per customer per month, plus

Distribution Charge: i0. 716¢ per 100 cubic feet, plus

Gas Cost Charge: The monthly gas cost charge as set forth on Sheet No. 16

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental impositions

which are assessed on the basis of the gross revenue of the Company, or the price or

revenue from gas or service sold or the volume of gas generated or purchased for sale
or sold hereunder.

_[[NI>[UM CHARGE

The monthly customer charge of $75.00.

PAYMENT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable on or before

the due date sheen thereon. A late payment charge of 2% of the unpaid balance, net

of taxes, shall be added to any bill which is delinquent.

UNAUTHORIZED USE

During periods of complete or partial interruption, the customer shall be billed and

shall pay for all gas used in excess of authorized volumes the sum of $i0.00 per Mcf

in addition to regular rate set forth above.

ISSUED June 28 , 1983 BY _ EF_CCTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE

WILLIAM MARC/I, PRESIDENT _ RENDERED ON /%ND AFTER

CALUMET, MI_{IGAN June 29, 1983

CANCELLEDBY ,, ISSUED UNDER AU_IORITY OF THE

ORDER_/(-E_ f g/ MICIIIGf_NPUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
DATI'DJune 28, 1983

REMOVEDBy__/Z_/_'/ \\'_-__\ _ "" ,e,_ IN CASE NO. LL-7504
\\-o>\

DATEll. 7-!O_ _

- PENINSULAR GAS COMP-ANY-CANCELLED-104



M.P.S.C. NO. 2 Fifth Revised Sheet No. 18

PENINSULAR GAS COt._ANY Cancels Fourth Revised Sheet No. 18

RATE SCIlEDULE

INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

Available for customers having at each point of delivery annual industrial require-

ments in excess of ten million (i0,000,000) cubic feet of gas. Not available for gas

purchased for resale.

NET MONTHLY RATES

Service Charge: $75.00 per customer per month

Plus

Commodity Charge: $5.5757 per 1,000 cubic feet

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental impositions

which are assessed on the basis of the gross revenue of the Company, or the price of

revenue from gas or service sold or the volume of gas generated or purchased for sale
or sold hereunder.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUST_fl_NT

This rate is subject to adjustment for fluctuations in the cost of purchased gas as

stated in Rule No. 15 of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

MIN I>FUM CHARGE

The monthly service charge of $75.00.

PAYMENT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable on or before

the due date shown thereon. A late payment charge of two percent (2%) of the unpaid

balance, net of taxes, shall be added to any bill which is delinquent.

UNAUTHORIZED USE

During periods of complete or partial interruption, the customer shall be billed and

shall pay for all gas used in excess of authorized volumes the sum of $i0.00 per Mcf

in addition to regular rate set forth above.

ISSUED February_ 15, 1983 BY _ EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE

WILLIAM MARCH, PRESIDENT ___ i RENDERED ON AND AFfER

CALU_fl_T,MICHIGAN i _,_ _)i ) February 16, 1983

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

CANCELLEDBY MICqIIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
ORDER__'2_-_3 _7__ _ _L _ ? _ DATED February 15, 1983

REMOVED BY_ __ \ _ IN CASE NO. U-7278

I
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..... _ _P.S$C. NO:_2 Fourth Revised Sheet No. 18

PENINSULAR GAS CONP_IY Cancels Third Revised Sheet No. "18

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY CANCELLED8Y

RATE SCHEDULE 0RDER _'7,P_? £

INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE REMOVED BY I_f_

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE DATE _" _ _- _ _

Available for customers having at each point of delivery annual industrial require-

ments in excess of ten million (I0,000,000) cubic feet of gas. Not available for gas

purchased for resale.

NET MONTHLY RATES

Service Charge: $75.00 per customer per month

Plus

COmmodity Charge: $ 3..7576 per 1,000 cubic feet

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other governmental impositions
which are assessed on the basis of the gross revenue of the Company, or the price of

revenue from gas or service sold or the volume of gas generated or purchased for sale
or sold hereunder.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

This rate is subject to adjustment for fluctuations in the cost of purchased gas as
stated in Rule No. 15 of the applicable Rules and Regulations of the Company.

_NIMUM CHARGE

The monthly service charge of $75_00.

PAYMENT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payble on or before the
due date shown thereon.

UNAUTHORIZED USE

During periods of complete or partial interruption, the customer shall be billed and

shall pay for all gas used in excess of authorized volumes the sum of $I0.00 per Mcf
in addition to regular rate set forth above.

WILLIAM MARCI[, PRESIDENT RENDERED ON _ND AFTER

CALU_flIT,MICHIGAN January 21_ 1982
ISSUED UNDER AU_IORITY OF THE
MI6_IIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE CO_.

DATED January 20, 1982

IN CASE NO. U-6922
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Peninsular Gas Company Third Revised Sheet No. 18

-" M.P.S.C. No. 2 (Cancels Second Revised Sheet No. 18)

RATE SCHEDULE

INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

Available for Customers having at each point of delivery annual

industrial requirements in excess of ten million (i0,000,000)

cubic feet of gas. Not available for gas purchased for resale.

NET MONTHLY RATES

Interruptible Service: $2.8467 per 1,000 cubic feet

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other govern- _\

mental impositions which are assessed on the basis of the gross _\

revenue of the Company, or the price of revenue from gas or s__ ._o2_/\

sold or the volume of gas generated or purchased for sale 0Sh_O_LLED _ _[_ \hereunder. \ %_,_--I/I"_ A J \

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT \ 0_EDB_F7 /\

This rate is subject to adjustment for fluctuations in the cos_ of __"_

in Rule No. 15 of the applicable Rules StY%E////_purchased gas as stated
Regulations of the Company. \../

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE PER METER - $75.00

PAYMENT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable

on or before the twenty-first day of the month following that month
for which the bills are rendered.

UNAUTHORIZED USE

During periods of complete or partial interruption, the Customer

shall be billed and shall pay for all gas used in excess of

authorized volumes the sum of $I0.00 per Mcf in addition to regular
rate set forth above.

Issued: February ii, 1981 Effective: February ii, 1981

Issued under the authority of the Michigan
Public Service Commission Order dated

February I0, 1981, in Case No. U-6630.

Issued by: William March, President
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Peninsular Gas Company Second Revised Sheet No. 18

M.P.S.C. No. 2 (Cancels First Revised Sheet No. 18)

RATE SCHEDULE CANCELLEDBY
OROER.... (/.V (_oi _O

INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL 'GAS SERVICE _/_/_/_REMOVED BY_
I

Available for Customers having at each point of delivery annual
industrial requirements in excess of ten million (I0,000,000) cubic

feet of gas. Not available for gas purchased for resale.

NET MONTHLY RATES

Interruptible Service: $1.8400 per 1,000 cubic feet

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other govern-

mental impositions which are assessed on the basis of the gross

revenue of the Company, or the price of revenue from gas or service
sold or the volume of gas generated or purchased for sale or sold
hereunder.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

i

This rate is subject to adjustment for fluctuations in the cost of

purchased gas as stated in Rule No. 15 of the applicable Rules and
Regulations of the Company.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE PER METER - $75.00

PAYMENT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable

on or before the twenty-first day of the month following that month
for which the bills are rendered.

UNAUTHORIZED USE

During periods of complete or partial interruption, the Customer shall

be billed and shall pay for all gas used in excess of authorized

volumes the sum of $i0.00 per Mcf in addition to regular rate set
forth above.

Issued: September 28, 1978 Effective: _5_be_ber 29, 1978

/_<-_GSER_
Public Service Commission Order dated

September 28, 1978 in Case No. U-5806 i/_( __ JANI_I9-- _i _It
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Peninsular Gas Company First Revised Sheet No. 18

M.P.S.C. No. 2 (Cancels Original Sheet No. 18)

RATE SCHEDULE

INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

Available for Customers having at each point of delivery annual

industrial requirements in excess of ten million (i0,000,000) cubic

feet of gas. Not available for gas purchased for resale.

NET MONTHLY RATES

Interruptible Service: $1.8400 per 1,000 cubic feet

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other govern-

mental impositions which are assessed on the basis of the gross

revenue of the Company, or the price of revenue from gas or service

sold or the volume of gas generated or purchased for sale or sold
hereunder.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

This rate is subject to adjustment for fluctuations in the cost of

purchased gas as stated in Rule No. 15 of the applicable Rules and

Regulations of the Company.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE PER METER -$75.00

PAYMENT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable

on or before the twenty-first day of the month following that month
for which the bills are rendered.

UNAUTHORIZED USE

During periods of complete or partial interruption, the Customer shall

be billed and shall pay for all gas used in excess of authorized
volumes the sum of $!0.00 per Mcf in addition to regular rate set
forth above.

Issued: September 28, 1978 Effective: 1978

Issued under the authoirty of the Michigan
Public Service Commission Order dated

September 28, 1978 in Case No. U-5806

Issued by: L. L. Lawrence, President
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,

Peninsular Gas Company First Revised Sheet i8

H.P.S.C, No, 2 Replaces Original Sheet No. 18

RATE SCHEDULE

INTERRUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE • .

APPLICATION OF SCIIEDULE , ':

Available for Customers having at each point of delivery annual

industrial requirements in excess of ten million (i0,000,000)

cubic feet of gas. Not available for gas purchased for resale,

NET MONTHLY RATES

Interruptible Service: 68.39 cents per 1,000 cubic feet

Plus tAe applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other

governmental impositions which are assessed on the basis of the

gross revenue of the Company, or the price of revenue from gas or

service sold or the volume of gas generated or purchased for sale
or sold hereunder.

PURCILASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

This rate is subject to adjustment for fluctuations in the cost of

purchased gas as stated in Rule No. 15 of_ the applicable Rules and

Regulations of the Company.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE PER METER - $75.00

PAYMENT -,

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and payable

on or before the twenty-first day of the month foll_JinB that month
fur whid_ the bills are rendered.

UNAID'HORIZED USE

During periods of complete or partial interruption, the Customer
shall be billed and shall pay for all gas used in excess of

authorized volumes the _ 0.00 per Mcf in addition to regular
rate set fortJn above.//_Fj _R_, _

Is ed January
su 31, 1977 f-_ /_ Effective ,January 31, 1977

L. L. LawIence, t tom,dent _t3p_E_'_ _ C NCELLEO
l_sued under au _ er No. U-5292
of Michigan Public _e ',ornm_ssion ORDER /_/-_;_'(_t_:___

i- dated January 31_ 1977.

•REMOVEDBy_._Zbt ____.__

OATE ,
J
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}'_;NINSULAR C,AS COMPANY

i
H.P.S.C. No. 2 Orlg(nal Sheet No. 18

I_TE SCIIEI)ULE

INYEERUPTIBLE INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICATION OF SCIIEDULE

AvailaBle for Customers having .at each point of delivery annual

industrial req01rements in excess of ten million (i0,000,000)

cubic feet of gas. Not available for gas purchased for resale.

NET HONTHLY RATES

Interruptlble Service: 68.39 cents per 1,000 cubic feet

Plus the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or other

governD_ntal ID_osltlons which are assessed on the basis of the

gross revenue of the Company, or the price of revenue from gas or

service sold or the volun_ of gas generated or purchased for sale
or sold hereunder.

PURCID_SED CAS ADJUSTMENT

This rate is subject to adjustment for .fluctuations in the cost

: of purchased gas as stated in Rule No. 16 of the applicable Rd]es

and Regul&tlons of the Company.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE PER METER - $75.00

1 PAYHENT

Bills rendered for gas service at the above rates are due and

L payable on or before the twenty-first day of the month following
that month for which the bills are rendered.

UNAUTHORIZED USE

_'" During perlods of comple_lal "interruption, the Cu_tomer--
.: shall be billed and sh___l g_s used in e_cess of

authorized volumes t___k er Mcf in addition to

Issued December 20, 1976 _, Effective December 20, 1976

L. L. Lawrence, President )/_ _ .............

Issued under author_ No, U-517. CANCELLEDBYORDER___
of Michigan Public Service Commission ......

' dated December 20, 1976. RENIOVEDBY_ %A_ ................_,,

, .....
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M.P.S.C. FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 19

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 19

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY

RATE SCHEDULE

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT SURCHARGE

Application of Schedule

The Environmental Assessment Surcharge shall apply to all customers
utilizing gas service or gas transportation.

Net Rates

1 - Residential, Commercial and Industrial Customers:

Billing Month Surcharge ($/Mcf)

January $ 0.05

February $ 0.05

March $ 0.05

April $ 0.25

MaY $ 0.50

June $ 1.20

July $ 1.75

August $ 1.75

September $ 1.75

October $ 0.75

November $ 0.45

December $ 0.05

2 - Transportation Customers:

Up to $0.0937 per Mcf.

3 - Optional Commercial/Industrial $0.3438 per Mcf

_I%ANCELLEDBY _ ,-, z_

I ORDER__L_ _,_,,_,q._-_..'L__----.

1 - c
RE_OVtu BY-_

 DATE Oc,

ISSUED AUGUST ii, 1997 EFFECTIVE FOR GAS SERVICE RENDERED

WILLIAM MARCH ON AND AFTER AUGUST i, 1997 ISSUED

CALUMET, MICHIGAN UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE MICHIGAN

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DATED

JULY 31, 1997 IN CASE NO. U-II127
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M.P.S.C. 0RIG%NAL SHEET NO. 19
PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY

2

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY
RATE SCHEDULE

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT SURCHARGE

Application of Schedule _

The Environmental Assessment Surcharge shall apply to all customers
utilizing gas service or gas transportation.

Net Rates

1 - Residential, Commercial and Industrial Customers:

Billing Month Surcharge ($/Mcf)

January $ 0.05

February $ 0.05

March $ 0.05

April $ 0.25

May $ 0.50

June $ 1.20

July $ 1.75

August $ 1.75

September $ 1.75

October $ 0.75
November $ 0.45

December $ 0.05

2 - Transportation Customers:

Up to $0.0937 per Mef.

CANCELLEDBYI11_ "7
ORDER LJ-" II I _- I

RE,_4OVEDBY .....

• " " IOA_E _O-ii-_"¥']_

ISSUEDAPRIL21,1995 EFFECTTVEFORGASSERVICE
WILLIAM MARCH RENDERED ON AND AFTER

CALUMET, MICHIGAN APRIL i, 1995

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN pUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATED APRIL 13, 1995
in case no. U-I063"0
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M.P .S.C.

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 20

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY CANCELLEDBY

oRDER £.
ROLL IN REFUND METHODOLOGY

RECEIPTOF REFUNDS REMOVEDBY _

i. SUPPLIER REFUNDS DAT_.__ - I Z --O

Within 15 days after receipt of a supplier refund (in the form of check, wire

transfer or bill credit), Peninsular Gas shall provide written notification to

the Michigan Public Service Commission Staff of:

I. The amount of the refund, including interest

2. Date received

3. Explanation of the reason for the refund

4. Period covered by the refund (historical refund period)

Additionally, if any portion of the refund is properly allocable to non-GCR

customers, this allocation and amount, along with calculations of deductions
therefrom for Company Use and Lost and Unaccounted For volumes, shall also be
included in the written notification.

Failure of the utility to report the receipt of a refund to the Commission

Staff in a timely manner shall result in an interest penalty of 50% over the

normal authorized rate of return on common equity for the period of time the

utility fails to comply with the notification requirement.

GCR CUSTOMER REFUNDS

A. Supplier Refunds

All supplier refunds allocable to GCR customers shall be

reflected as reductions to the GCR Cost of Gas Sold in the

month received and included in the Cost of Purchased and

Produced Gas. No deductions for Company Use and Lost and
Unaccounted For volumes shall be made from refunds allo-
cated to GCR customers.

B. GCR Reconciliation

Prior year GCR over/underrecoveries due to reconciliation pro-

visions of the Company's GCR Clause shall be computed annually
according to the provisions of 1982 PA 304. Such over/under-

recoveries and any Commission ordered adjustments or disallowances

associated with the prior GCR year shall be reflected separately

ISSUED S_PT_MBER 29, 1995 _G_ EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICEWILLIAM MARCH _/ RENDERED ON AND AFTER

CALUMET, MICHIGAN /£___r_'L_O___ AUGUST i, 1995
ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN CASE NO. U-10443-R
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M.P.S.C.

PENINSULAR GAS COMPANY ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 20 (a)

2--:°

B. GCR Reconciliation (continued) (_A_48ELLED_y

below the GCR Cost of Gas Sold line on the GCR ver/Under- _

recovery Reconciliation Report. RL..9,,_Oo__

C. Other Refunds _

All other refunds shall be reflected in the month the refund is

received and shall be included on a separate line below the Cost

of Gas Sold line on the Over/Underrecovery Reconciliation Report

so that such refunds are readily identifiable.

NON-GCR CUSTOMER REFUNDS

A. All supplier refunds allocable to non-GCR customers shall be

allocated on the basis of actual consumption during the histori_

cal refund period. Deductions for Company Use and Lost and

Unaccounted For volumes shall be made from the non-GCR portion

of the refUnd based upon the actual percentages for Company Use

and Eost and Unaccounted For during the historical refund period.

B. Portions of the refunds a11ocable to non-GCR customers shall be

credited to a refund liability account to accrue interest until

distr%buted. Peninsular Gas Company shall include an application

to refund these monies in its next GCR Reconciliation filing.

C. The Company is not required to issue checks to customers who are

in arrears with Peninsular Gas Company, to customers for whom

checks were returned as undeliverable in previous refunds or for

refund amounts of less than $5.00. Refunds may be applied against

past due amounts owed to the Companyand any excess refunded according
to these procedures. After 90 days, any returned or uncashed refund

cheeks shall be transferred to the non-GCR refund liability account
for refund to non-GCR customers in the next GCR R_conciliation.

Rights to any portion Of a refund shall not vest until a refund check

hasbeen negotiated.

D. Refund completion reports for non-GCR customers shall be submitted

to the Michigan Public Service Commission Staff six months following

initial distribution of a non-GCR Customer refund. Reports, at

minimum, should include the amount authorized for refund compared

to the amount actually refunded and the date of the refund distribution.

ISSUEDSEPTE ER29,1995 EFFECTIVE:FORGASSERVICE
WILLIAM MARCH -/"%,_V/_'!__'_. RENDERED ON AND AFTER

CALUMET, MICHIGAN ,t._ _t._____ ,.....,,i____% AUGUST i, 1995

ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY OF THE

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATED JULY 31, 1995

_%_/__y IN CASE NO. U_I0443-R
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N.P.S.C. SO. 2 
YESINSULAR GAS COE!P.UY 

ADDENDUM A Page 1 

COh'SUMER STANDARDS AVD BILLING  PRACTICE^ 
ELECTRICAL NiD GAS RESIDENTIAL SERVICE ' OR 

-. 

(By a u t h o r i t y  c o n f e r r e d  on t h e  P u b l i c  Service Commission by Act KO. 106 of t h e  P u b l i c  
Acts o f  1909, as amended, s e c t i o n  5 of Act No. 419 o f  t h e  D u b l i c  Ac ts  o f  1919,  
s e c t i o n s  4  and 6  o f  Act Xo. 3  o f  t h e  P u b l i c  Acts of 1939, as mended ,  and s e c t i o n s  3 ,  
9  and 231 of Act No. 380 of t h e  P u b l i c  A c t s  o f  1965, b e i n g  s e c t i o n s  460.551 t o  460.555 
460.55, 460.4, 460.6, 16,103,  16,109 and 16.331 of t h e  Hichigan C o m ~ i l e d  Laws). 

PAKI: 1. GENERAL PROVLSIONS AXD DEFINITIOXS 

R 460.2101 A ~ ~ l i c a t i o n  o f  r u l e s .  
Rule 1. These  r u l e s  app ly  t o  a l l  e l e c t r i c  and gas p u b l i c  u t i l i t i e s  which a r e  o r  

nay h e r e a f t e r  b e  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  j u r i s d i c t i o n  o f  t h e  p u b l i c  s e r v i c e  commission under 
t h e  laws of t h e  s t a t e .  

R 460.2102 D e f i n i t i o n s .  
Zule 2.  A s  used i n  t h e s e  r u l e s :  

( a )  " a i l l i n g  month" means a u t i l i t y  service consumption p e r i o d  o f  n o t  l e s s  than 
26, n o r  more t h a n  35, days ,  

( 5 )  "Conplaint  and i n f o r m a t i o n  o f f i c e r "  m a n s  a  merber of t h e  comnission s t a f f  
d e s i g n a t e d  t o  perform r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  i n  accordance w i t h  t h e s e  r u l e s .  

( c )  "Complaint de te rmina t ion"  means the w r i t t e n  d e c i s i o n  of a  u t i l i t y  h e a r i n g  
o f f i c e r  w i t h  r e s p e c t  t o  any c o ~ p l a i n t  f l l e d  r e g a r d i n g  r e s i d e n t i a l  u t i l i t y  service. 

(d) "Consumer s e r v i c e s  d i v i s i o n "  means the s t a f f  o f  t h e  c o m i s s i o n  d e s i g n a t e d  t o  . 

perform r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  i n  accordance v i t h  t h e s e  r u l e s .  
( e )  "Cl?stomer" rseans any p u r c h a s e r  of e l e c t r i c i t y  o r  gas  s u p p l i e d  by a  u b i l i t y  f o r  

r e s i d e n t i a l  purposes .  X u t i l i t y  may r e q u e s t  proof  t h a t  a  t e n a n t  is r e n t i n g  
r e s i d e n t i a l  p r o p e r t y  b e f o r e  ex tend ing  s e r v i c e  t o  t h e  dwel l ing .  Proof c o n s i s t s  of a  
w r i t t e n  o r  o r a l  c o n f i r m a t i o n  o r  a copy of  t h e  l e a e  s u b m i t t e d  by t h e  manager, land- 
l o r d ,  o r  owner o f  t h e  p r o p e r t y .  

( f )  "Cycle b i l l i n g "  means a  sys te r i  e ~ p l o y e d  by a  u t i l i t y  which r e s u l t s  i n  t h e  
r e n d i t i o n  of b i l L s  f o r  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  t o  v a r i o u s  customers on d i f f e r e n t  days o f  any 
1 c a l e n d a r  month. 

(2)  "Del inquent  account" m a n s  a  b i l l  r endered  t o  a c u s t o n e r  f o r  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  
which remains unpaid a t  least 5  days a f t e r  t h e  due d a t e  o f  t h e  5111. 

(h) "Discont inuance of s e r v i c e "  aeans  a  c e s s a t i o n  of u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  n o t  
v o l u n t a r i l y  r e q u e s t e d  by a customer.  

( i )  " ~ n e r g y  usage" means t h e  c o n s u r p t i o n  of e l e c t r i c i t y  o r  gas s o l d  by a  p h l i c  
u t i l i t y .  

(Continued t o  Addendum A Page 2) 

[SSLTD January 20 , l982  
iILLPh'l Wd?CH, P I E S  IDEST 
:ALLJ?!LT, MICHIG.43 

EFFECTIE:  FOR GAS SERVICE 
ENDERED ON :IUD AFTER 
January 21, 1982 
ISSUiiD LPI'DER ALTTIiORITY OF 'JXE 
1.1IGlIGiLL' PUBLIC SERVICE CO!+l. 
DATZD. January  20, 1982 
I N  CASE: K O .  U-6922 



>I.P.S.C. NO. 2  
PENINSL'LAF, GAS COFIPANY 

4 469.2102 i l e f i n i t i o n s  . (Cont inued from Addendw. A Page 1)  

(j) "Es t ima ted  b i l l "  neans  a  b i l l  r endered  by a  u t i l i  t v  f o r  energy used which is 
n o t  c a l c u l a i e d  o r  c o ~ p u t e d  by employing a n  a c t u a l  r e a d i n g  of  a meter o r  o t h e r  
m a s u r i n g  d e v i c e s  . 

(k)  "Fuel  c l a u s e "  means t h e  autoc:at ic ad jus tment  approved by t h e  corrniss ion t o  
r e c o g n i z e  v a r i a t i o n s  i n  t h e  c o s t  of f u e l  f o r  e l e c t r i c  g e n e r a t i o n ,  purchased  pcxaer, o r  
purchased gas from a 3ase l e v e l .  

(1)  "1n dispute'! means any m t t e r  r e g a r d i n g  a  cus tomer ' s  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  which is  
t h e  s u b j e c t  of a  pending d i sagreement ,  c l a i r ,  o r  c o c p l a i n t  by a cus tor;..er. 

( )  " In fo rmal  a p p e a l  d e c i s i o n "  Eeans an  a p p e a l  of  a  complaint  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  of a  
u t i l i t y  h e a r i n g  o f f i c e r  lzade t o  t h e  consuxer  s e r v i c e s  d i v i s i o n  of  tile conmissior?. 

(n)  " I a f  o r n a l  a p p e a l  d e c i s i o n "  neans t5e w r i t t e n  d e t e r n i n a t i o n  o f  t h e  consuner  
s e r v i c e s  d i v i s i o n  w i t h  r e s p e c t  t o  a n  i n f o r m a l  a p p e a l .  

(0)  ' 'Late payment charge" rcears a  f i n a n c e ,  s e r v i c e ,  c a r r y i n g ,  o r  p e n a l t y  charge  
a s s e s s e d  by a u t i l i t y  upon t h e  b i l l  of  a c u s t o m r  f o r  t h e  reason  t h a t  any b a l a n c e  due 
and owing upon t h e  b i l l  remains  o u t s t a n d i n g  beyond t h e  p e r i o d  of t i r e  e s t a b l i s h e d  f o r  
payment. 

(p )  " R e s i d e n t i a l  s e r v i c e  o r  uset1  u e a m  t h e  p r o v i s i o n  o f  o r  use  o f  e l e c t r i c i t y  o r  
gas f o r  r e s i d e n t i a l  purposes .  

( q )  "Seasona l ly  b i l l e d  custorrer" means a  r e s i d e n t i a l  customer S i l l e d  on a  s e a s o n a l  
b a s i s  i n  accordance w i t h  a  u t i l i t y  t a r i f f  on f i l e  w i t h  the conmiss ion.  

( r )  "Se t t l ement  agreementt t  means a  w r i t t e n  a g r e e n e n t  e n t e r e d  i n t o  by a  c u s t o n e r  
and a  u t i l i t y  which p u r p o r t s  t o  r e s o l v e  any m a t t e r  i n  d i s ~ u t e  between t h e  p a r t i e s  o r  
p rov ides  f o r  t h e  payment o f  moneys n o t  i n  d i s p u t e  o v e r  a reasonable p e r i o d  of  t i m e .  

(s) "Space h e a t i n g  season" means t h e  p e r i o d  between December 1 and ?!arch 31. 
( t )  l tTermina t ion t '  rr.eans a c e s s a t i o n  of  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  v o l u n t a r i l y  r e q u e s t e d  by 

t h e  cus tomer. 
(u)  " U t i l i t y t 1  neans  a p e r s o n ,  f i r r r ,  c o r p o r a t i o n ,  c o o p e r a t i v e ,  a s s o c i a t i o n ,  o r  

o t h e r  agency s u b j e c t  t o  the j u r i s d i c t i o n  of t h e  p u b l i c  s e r v i c e  commission whic'l 
distributes and s e l l s  e l e c t r i c i t y  o r  gas  f o r  r e s i d e n t i a l  use .  

(v) " U t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  charges"  means t h e  rates f o r  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  and o t h e r  
cha rges  a u t l o r i z e d  by t h e  c o n n i s s i o n  a s  a n  i n t e g r a l  p a r t  of  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e .  

R 460.2103 D i s  c r i c i n a t i o n  p r o h i b i t e d .  
Rule 3. A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  n o t  d i s c r i m i n a t e  a g a i n s t  n o r  p e n a l i z e  a  customer f o r  

e s e r c i s  i n g  any r i g h t  g r a n t e d  by t h e s e  r u l e s  . 
R 460.2104 P o r n  p roceed ings .  

Rule  4. The i n f o r m a l  p rocedures  r e q u i r e d  by t h e s e  r u l e s  s h a l l  n o t  c o n s t i t u t e  a  
c o n t e s t e d  c a s e  as d e f i n e d  by S e c t i o n  3 of  Act Xo. 330 o f  t h e  P u b l i c  Acts  of  1969,  as 
aaenaeci, b e i n g  S e c t i o n  24.203 o f  t h e  Mic5igan C o ~ p i l e d  L w s .  

K 460.2105 A d d i t i o n a l  r u l e s .  
Rule 5. X u t i l i t y  nay adop t  s u c !  r e a s o n a b l e  r u l e s  governing i ts  r e l a t i o n s  w i t h  

cus  totxers a s  a r e  n e c e s s a r y  and a r e  n o t  i n c o n s i s t e n t  w i t h  t h e s e  r u l e s .  The r u l e s  
(Cont inued t o  Addendum A Page 3) 

EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE 
E X D B F ' I )  (Xi' &!D AFTER 
J a n u a r y  21, 1982 

ISSLZD UIJDER AUTlI1IORITY OF THE 
?fIGLIGrkY PUBLIC SERVICE COIIX. 
D~GED. January  20,  19 82 

c: CkSE ?:o. u-69?2 



ADDENDU?! A Page 3 

X 46O.ZlOS A d d i t i o n a l  r u l e s .  (Continued from Addendum 4- Page 2 )  

s h a l l  b e  a n  i n t e g r a l  p a r t  of t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  s c h e d u l e  of r a t e s  and t a r i f f s  and approved 
by t h e  c o r i s s  ion .  

PA! 2. BILLING N D  PAWENT STAXDARDS 

R 460.2111 i i i l l i n g  f requency.  
Rule 11. A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  r e n d e r  a  b i l l  once d u r i n g  each b i l l i n g  ~ o n t h  t o  every 

r e s i d e n t i a l  cus toEer  i n  accordance w i t n  approved rate s c h e d u l e s .  B i l l s  t o  s e a s o n a l l y  
b i l l e d  c u s t o n e r s  and b i l l s  by a  u t i l i t y  a u t h o r i z e d  t o  use a  c u s t o n e r  read  and s e l f -  
b i l l i n g  sys tem s h a l l  b e  rendered i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  t a r i f f  on f i l e  w i t h  t h e  
c o m i s s  i o n .  

R 460.2112 Es t i n a t e d  b i l l i n g .  
Rule 12.  (1) A u t i l i t y  may e s t i m a t e  t h e  b i l l  of  any r e s i d e n t i a l  customer every 

o t h e r  b i l l i n g  month. A u t i l i t y  lcay estimate b i l l s  upon a d i f f e r e n t  frequency upon a 
f i n d i n g  by t h e  commission t h a t  such procedures  a s s u r e  reasonab le  b i l l i n g  accuracy.  
Any b i l l  r endered  an an  estimated b a s i s  s h a l l  b e  c l e a r l y  and conspicuously  i d e n t i f i e d  
A u t i l - i t y  s h a l l  n o t  r e n d e r  an es t in ia ted  b i l l  u n l e s s  t h e  e s t i r c a t i n g  p rocedure  employed 
by t h e  u t i l i t y  and any s u b s t a n t i v e  changes i n  those  p rocedures  have been  approved by 
t h e  commission. 

(2) A u t i l i t y  may render  e s t i m a t e d  b i l l s  t o  s e a s o n a l l y  b i l l e d  customers 
i n  accordance w i t h  the t a r i f f  on f i l e  w i t h  t h e  commission. 

(3) Notwi ths tand ing  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  of sub- ru le  ( I ) ,  a  u t i l i t y  nay 
e s t i m a t e  t h e  b i l l  of any r e s i d e n t i a l  c u s t o n e r  i f  ext reme w e a t h e r  c o n d i t i o n s ,  
e ~ e r g e n c i e s ,  work s toppages  o r  o t h e r  c i r c u m . t a n c e s  of f o r c e  majeure p r e v e n t  a c t u a l  
E e t e r  r e a d i n g s .  

(4) i f  t h e  u t i l i t y  is m a b l e  t o  g a i n  a c c e s s  t o  r e a d  a rceter,  t h e  u t i l i t y  
s h a l l  under take  r e a s o n a b l e  a l t e r n a t i v e  z e a s u r e s  t o  o b t a i n  an a c t u a l  r ead ing  i n c l u d i n g  
mai l ing  o r  l e a v i n g  p o s t p a i d  pre-addressed p o s t c a r d s  upon which t h e  customer r?av n o t e  
t h e  r e a d i n g .  I f  t h e  c u s t o n e r  f a i l s  t o  co~zply w i t h  such  a l t e r n a t i v e  n e a s u r e s ,  o r  make 
r e a d i n g  o f  t h e  meter u n n e c e s s a r i l y  d i f f i c u l t ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  may r e n d e r  an  e s t i m a t e d  b i l  
n o t w i t h s t a n d i n g  sub-rule (1) . When an  a c t u a l  r ead ing  cannoc be ob t a i n e d ,  che u t i l i t y  
s h a l l  m a i n t a i n  a c c u r a t e  r e c o r d s  o f  t h e  reasons  t h e r e f o r e  and e f f o r t s  i t  has made t o  
s e c u r e  t h e  a c t u a l  r e a d i n g .  

R 460.2113 Customer n e t e r  r ead ing .  
Rule  13. A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  p rov ide  each c u s t o n e r  w i t h  t h e  o p p o r t u n i t y  t o  read  and 

r e p o r t  energy usage a s  l o n g  as energy usage is  r e p o r t e d  on a r e g u l a r  and a c c u r a t e  
b a s i s  and s h a l l  p rov ide  p o s t p a i d ,  pre-addressed p o s t c a r d s  f o r  t h i s  purpose  upon re- 
q u e s t .  A t  least  once e v e r y  12 montiis, a u t i l i t y  s h a l l  o b t a i n  an a c t u a l  n e t e r  r e a d i n g  
of c u  t o n e r  usage i n  o r d e r  t o  v e r i f y  the  accuracy of r e a d i a g s  r e p o r t e d  i n  t h i s  mznner 
T h i s  r u l e  s h a l l  n o t  p r e v e n t  a u t i l i t y  f ro=  r e a d i n g  mete r s  on a  r e g u l a r  b a s i s .  
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R 460.2114 Equal  monthly b i l l i n g .  
Rule 14. Notwi ths tand ing  r u l e  12, a u t i l i t y  may b i l l  i t s  customers i n  accordance 

w i t h  e q u a l  monthly b i l l i n g  p r o g r a m  a t  t h e  e l e c t i o n  of t h e  u t i l i t y  c u s t o n e r  upon a 
f i n d i n g  by t h e  c o m d s s i o n  t h a t  such  programs a s s u r e  r e a s o n a b l e  b i l l i n g  accuracy .  

R 460.2115 Cycle b i l l i n g .  
Rule 15.  A u t i l i t y  may b i l l  i t s  customers on a c y c l i c a l  b a s i s  i f  t h e  i n d i v i d u a l  

cus toEer  r e c e i v e s  each b i l l i n g  on o r  about  t h e  same day of each b i l l i n g  month. I f  a  
u t i l i t y  changes meter  read ing  r o u t e s  o r  s c h e d u l e s ,  b i l l i n g  c y c l e s  may be a l t e r e d  upon 
10 days w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  t o  t h e  a f f e c t e d  cus toner .  

R 460.2116 Payment o f  b i l l s .  
Rule 16.  A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  pe rmi t  each r e s i d e n t i a l  customer a t  least 2 1  c a l e n d a r  

days from t h e  d a t e  o f  r e n d i t i o n  of each b i l l  f o r  payment i n  f u l l .  

R 460.2117 Computation of payment p e r i o d .  
Rule 17.  The d a t e  o f  r e n d i t i o n  o f  a u t i l i t y  b i l l  f o r  r e s i d e n t i a l  s e r v i c e  s h a l l  be  

t h e  d a t e  of p h y s i c a l  m a i l i n g  of t h e  b i l l  by t h e  u t i l i t y .  I f  t h e  last c a l e n d a r  day f o  
r e m i t t a n c e  f a l l s  upon a  Sunday, l e g a l  h o l i d a y  o r  any o t h e r  day when t h e  o f f i c e s  of 
t h e  u t i l i t y  r e g u l a r l y  used f o r  t h e  payment o f  c u s t o n e r  b i l l s  a r e  n o t  open t o  t h e  
g e n e r a l  p u b l i c ,  t h e  f i n a l  payment d a t e  s h a l l  b e  extended throug5 t h e  n e x t  b u s i n e s s  
day. The d a t e  of payment f o r  r e m i t t a n c e  by m a i l  is 2 days p r i o r  t o  r e c e i p t  o f  t h e  
r e ~ t t a n c e  . 
R 460.2118 Discounts  p r o h i b i t e d .  

Rule 18.  (1) A f t e r  t h e  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  o f  t h e s e  r u l e s ,  a  u t i l i t v  s h a l l  b i l l  each 
customer f o r  t h e  amount o f  v o l u m e t r i c  energy consumed and any o t h e r  approved charges  
i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  new r a t e s  i n  t h e  t a r i f f s  a n d - s c h e d u l e s  approved by ,  and on 
f i l e  w i t h ,  t h e  c o ~ s s i o n .  

(2) A u t i l i t y  may assess a  l a te  p a w e n t  charge  n o t  f n  e x c e s s  o f  2%, n o t  
cotcpounded, o f  t h e  b i l l ,  n e t  of t a x e s ,  i n  de te rmin ing  t h e  amount of any b i l l  of a  
r e s i d e n t i a l  c u s t o n e r ,  o r  a p o r t i o n  t h e r e o f ,  which is d e l i n q u e n t .  A late payment 
c'narge s h a l l  n o t  b e  a s s e s s e d  a g a i n s t  c u s t o n e r s  who a r e  p a r t i c i p a t i n g  i n  t h e  w i n t e r  
p r o t e c t i o n  p l a n  Lescr ibed i n  R 460.2162. 

R 460.2119 B i l l i n g  in format ion .  
Rule 19.  Every b i l l  r endered  by a  u t i l i t y  f o r  r e s i d e n t i a l  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  s h a l l  

s t a t e  c l e a r l y :  
( a )  The beg inn ing  and ending meter  read ings  of t h e  j i l l i n g  p e r i o d  and t h e  d a t e s  

t h e r e o f .  U t i l i t i e s  a u t h o r i z e d  t o  use  a  c u s t o c e r  read  and s e l f - b i l l i n g  sys tem need 
n o t  p r o v i d e  t h i s  i n f o r n a t i o n .  

(b)  The due d a t e .  
( c )  Any p r e v i o u s  b a l a n c e .  

(Continued t o  Addendum X Page 5) 
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R 460.2119 B i l l i n g  i n f o r m a t i o n .  (Continued f  ror: Addendun A Page 4) 

(d) The amount due f o r  energy usage.  
( e )  The amount due f o r  o t h e r  a u t h o r i z e d  charges .  
( f )  The t o t a l  m o u n t  due. 
(g) The s t a t e m e n t  t h a t  r a t e  s c h e d u l e s ,  an e x p l a n a t i o n  o f  how t o  c a l c u l a t e  t h e  

accuracy o f  t h e  b i l l  and a n  e x p l a n a t i o n  o f  t h e  f u e l  c l a u s e ,  i f  any ,  is a v a i l a b l e  and 
w i l l  b e  = a i l e d  upon r e q u e s t .  

( h )  The s ta te rcen t ,  " r e g i s t e r  any i n q u i r y  o r  complain about  t h i s  b i l l  p r i o r  t o  t h e  
due date" .  

(i) The address  and t e l e p h o n e  nunber of t h e  u t i l i t y  d e s i g n a t i n g  where t h e  customer 
m y  i n i t i a t e  a n  i n q u i r y  o r  complaint  r e g a r d i n g  t h e  b i l l  as rendered  o r  t h e  s e r v i c e  
provided by t h e  u t i l i t y .  

(j) The s t a t e m e n t  t h a t ,  " t h i s  u t i l i t j r  is r e g u l a t e d  by t h e  Michigan P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  
Conmission, Lansing,  ? l ichiganl ' .  

R 460.2120 S e p a r a t e  b i l l s .  
Rule 20. A u t i l i t ) .  s h a l l  r e n d e r  a s e p a r a t e  b i l l i n g  as r e q u i r e d  by r u l e  19 f o r  

s e r v i c e  p rov ided  a t  each r e s i d e n c e  o r  l o c a t i o n  and s h a l l  n o t  carbine 2 o r  more 
accounts  w i t h o u t  w r i t t e n  a u t h o r i z a t i o n  o f  t h e  cus t o n e r .  

B 460.2121 S p e c i a l  s e r v i c e s .  
Rule 21. A u t i l i t y  may i n c l u d e  charges  f o r  s p e c i a l  s e r v i c e s  t o g e t h e r  w i t h  charges  

f o r  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  on t h e  same monthly b i l l  i f  t h e  c!!arges f o r  s p e c i a l  s e r v i c e s  are 
d e s i g n a t e d  c l e a r l y  and s e p a r a t e l y  from t h e  s e r v i c e  account .  I f  p a r t i a l  payment is  
made, t h e  u t i l i t y  s h a l l  f i r s t  c r e d i t  a l l  payr.ents t o  t h e  b a l a n c e  o u t s t a n d i n g  f o r  
u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e .  

R 460.2122 L i s t i n g  of energy a s s i s t a n c e  programs. 
Xule 22. The c o m ~ s i o n  s h a l l  p r o v i d e  a l i s t i n g  of a l l  e x i s t i n g  f e d e r a l  and s t a t e  

eRergy a s s i s t a n c e  programs and t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  r e q u i r e c e n t s  t h e r e o f  t o  a l l  e l e c t r i c  - 

and gas u t i l i t i e s  r e g u l a t e d  by t h e  comnission.  

R 460.2123 N o t i c e  o f  energy a s s i s t a n c e  programs. 
Rule 23. (1)  A l l  e l e c t r i c  and gas u t i l i t i e s  r e g u l a t e d  by t h e  c o m i s s i o n  s h a l l ,  

w i t h i n  60 days o f  t h e  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  o f  t h i s  r u l e  and on o r - b e f o r e  October  15 o f  each 
y e a r ,  in fo rm t h e i r  r e s i d e n t i a l  customers o f  a l l  o f  t h e  fo l lowing :  

( a )  F e d e r a l  and s t a t e  energy a s s i s t a n c e  p r o g r a m  and t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  requ i rements  
o f  such p r o g r a r s  as prov ided  t o  t h e  u t i l t i e s  by t h e  comnission.  

(b) The w i n t e r  p r o t e c t i o n  p l a n  d e s c r i b e d  i n  t h e s e  r u l e s .  
(c) The medical  emergency p r o v i s i o n s  o f  R 460.2153. 
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R 460.2123 N o t i c e  of energy a s s i s t a n c e  Drograms. (Continued from Addendum X Page 
5 

(2 )  Tne i n f o r m a t i o n  r e q u i r e d  i n  s u b r u l e  (1) of t h i s  r u l e  s h a l l  b e  
d i s semina ted  by means of an  e x p l a n a t i o n  c n  t h e  customer 's  b i l l ,  a  b i l l  i n s e r t ,  o r  
o t h e r  n a i l i n g .  I f  t h e  i n f o m a t i o n  is n o t  disseminated by r e a m  of an  e x p l a n a t i o n  or. 
t h e  cus to r ie r ' s  b i l l ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  s h a l l ,  on t h e  customer 's  b i l l ,  d i r e c t  t h e  customer 
t o  t h e  b i l l  i n s e r t  o r  o t h e r  mai l ing ,  u n l e s s  t h e  u t i l i t y  conducts  a  s e l f - b i l l i n g  
prograrr;. 

R 460.2124 A d d i t i o n a l  energy a s s i s t a n c e  programs. 
Rule 24. -4s f u r t h e r  i n f  o r n a t  i o n  r e g a r d i n g  energy a s s i s t a n c e  programs, b o t h  f e d e r a l  - - - - - 

a d  s t a t e ,  becones a v a i h b l e  t o  t h e  commission, such i n f o r m a t i o n  s h a l l  b e  p rov ided  t o  
a l l  e l e c t r i c  and gas u t i l i t i e s  r e g u l a t e d  by t h e  c o m i s s i o n .  Wi th in  60 days o f  t h e  
r e c e i p t  o f  such i n f o r m a t i o n  f r o n  t h e  c o m i s s i o n ,  a l l  e l e c t r i c  and gas u t i l i t i e s  
r e g u l a t e d  by r h e  commission s h a l l  d i s s e m i n a t e  s u c h  i n f o r n a t i o n  t o  t h e i r  r e s i d e n t i a l  
customers i n  t h e  same form and manner as  provided i n  R 460.2123. 

PilIYT 3. GUARA??TEE OF PAYHENTS; SECLRIYY DEPOSITS 

R 460.2i3l  Casn d e p o s i t s  a new c o n d i t i o n  of new s e r v i c e .  
Rule 31. X u t i l i t y  s h a l l  n o t  r e q u i r e  a  cash d e p o s i t  o r  o t h e r  g u a r a n t e e  as a  

c o n d i t i o n  o f  new s e r v i c e ,  u n l e s s  an a p p l i c a n t  o r  a  customer has  an u n s a t i s f a c t o r y  
c r e d i t  o r  s e r v i c e  s t a n d i n g  w i t h  t h e  u t i l i t y  due t o  any o f  t h e  fo l lowing :  

( a )  The c u s t o a e r  h a s  a p r i o r  s e r v i c e  account  which is  p a s t  due w i t h  any u t i l i t y ,  
which a c c u r r e d  w i t h i n  t h e  last 6 y e a r s ,  and which,  a t  t h e  time of t h e  r e q u e s t  f o r  
s e r v i c e ,  rercains unpaid and is n o t  i n  d ispuce.  

(b) The a p p l i c a n t  o r  c u s t o n e r  m i s r e p r e s e n t s  h i s  o r  h e r  i d e n t i t y  o r  c r e d i t  s t a n d i n g  
3: t h e  t i n e  of a p p l i c a t i o n  f o r  new s e r v i c e ,  t h u s  avo id ing  d i s c l o s u r e  s f  p e r t i n e n t  
c r t i i t  in fo rmat ion .  

( c j  The customer has, i n  a n  unau thor ized  manner, i n t e r f e r e d  with t h e  s e r v i c e  of th  
u t i l i t y  s i t u a r e d  o r  d e l i v e r e d  on o r  abou t  t h e  c u s t o m e r ' s  p remises  w i t h i n  t h e  l a s t  6 
y e a r s ,  i f  such  f i n d i n g  of unau thor ized  i n t e r f e r e n c e  o r  u s e  is  made and determined 
af ter  n o t i c e  and o p p o r t u n i t y  f o r  h e a r i n g  i s  provided t o  t h e  customer pursuan t  t o  
t h e s e  r u l e s  and is  n o t  i n  d i s p u t e .  

( d )  The customer o r  a p p l i c a n t  r e q u e s t s  s e r v i c e  a t  a  r e s i d e n c e  i n  which h e  o r  s h e  
does  n o r  r e s i d e .  

(el The u t i l i t y  has had 2 or more checks  For the cus tomer ' s  account  r e t u r n e d  from 
a bank w i t h i n  t h e  p a s t  3 y e a r s  f o r  i n s u f f i c i e n t  funds  o r  no a c c o u n t ,  exc lud ing  bank 
e r r o r .  

( f )  The customer o r  a p p l i c a n t  r e q u e s t s  s e r v i c e  a t  a household t h a t  was i n h a b i t e d  
by t h e  customer o r  a p p l i c a n t  d u r i n g  a p e r i o d  i n  which a l l  o r  a  p a r t  of a p r i o r  p a s t  
due s e r v i c e  a c c o m t  w a s  i n c u r r s d  5y a n o t h e r  household member who s t i l l  r e s i d e s  a t  t h e  
household,  i f ,  a t  t h e  time of t h e  r e q u e s t  f o r  s e r v i c e ,  r h e  account  reinains unpaid and 
is n o t  i n  d i s p u t e .  

(Continued t o  Addendm A ?age 7)  
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R 460.2132 Cash d e p o s i t  -- o r  o t h e r  g u a r a n t e e  -- as a c o n d i t i o n  of con t inued  s e r v i c e .  
Rule 32. A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  n o t  r e q u i r e  a cash  d e p o s i t  o r  o z e r  g u a r a n t e e  a s  a  

c o n d i t i o n  o f  con t inued  s e r v i c e ,  u n l e s s  a customer h a s  a n  u n s a t i s f a c t o r y  c r e d i t  o r  
s e r v i c e  s t a n d k g  w i t h  t h e  u t i l i t y  due t o  1 one of r h e  fo l lowing :  

(a )  The s e r v i c e  of t h e  custorcer h a s  been d i s c o n t i n u e d  f o r  nonpayrent  of a  
d e l i n q u e n t  account  n o t  i n  d i s p u t e .  

( a )  I n  e n  unauthor ized manner, t h e  customer i n t e r f e r e d  w i t h  t h e  s e r v i c e  of t h e  
u t i l i t y  s i t u a t e d  o r  d e l i v e r e d  on o r  abou t  t h e  c u s t o m e r ' s  p remises ,  i f  t h e  f i n d  of 
unau thor ized  i n t e r f e r e n c e  o r  u s e  i s  made and determined a f t e r  a  n o t i c e  and oppor- 
t u n i t y  f o r  h e a r i n g  i s  provided t o  t h e  customer pursuan t  t o  t h e s e  r u l e s  and is  n o t  i n  
d i s p u t e .  

(c) The u t i l i t y  h a s  had 2 o r  more checks  f o r  t h e  c u s t o n s r ' s  account  r e t u r n e d  from 
a  bank w i t h i n  t h e  l a s t  3 y e a r s  f o r  i n s u f f i c i e n t  funds  o r  30 account ,  e x c l u d i n g  bank 
e r r o r .  

R 460.2133 Other  s t a n d a r d s  p r o h i b i t e d .  
Rule 33. A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  n o t  r e q u i r e  a cash  d e p o s i t  o r  o t h e r  g u a r a n t e e  as a 

c o n d i t i o ~  of new o r  cont inued u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  based upon c o m e r c i a l  c r e d i t  s t a n d a r d s ,  
incone,  hone ownership,  r e s i d e n t i a l  l o c a t i o n ,  r a c e ,  c o l o r ,  creed, sex, age ,  n a t i o n a l  
o r i g i n ,  r e l a t i o n s h i p  t o  o t h e r  customers ,  or  any o t h e r  c r i t e r i a  n o t  a u t h o r i z e d  by 
t h e s e  r u l e s .  

R $60.2135 Genera l  d e p o s i t  c o n d i t i o n s .  
Rule 35. -4 cash  d e ? o s i t  r e q u i r e d  pursuan t  t o  t h e s e  r u l e s  i s  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  

f o l l o w i n g  t e r m s  and c o n d i t i o n s :  
( a )  A d e p o s i t  r e s a i r e d  a s  a  c o a d i t i o n  of new s e r v i c e  due t o  a  p r i o r  o u t s t a n d i n g  

account  n o t  i n  d i s p u t e  s h a l l  n o t  exceed t h e  l e s s e r  of t h e  amount of t h e  p r i o r  ou t -  
s t a n d i n g  account  o r  $150.00. The utility map a l so  r e q u i r e  p a p e n t  of t h e  p r i o r  out-  
s t a n d i n g  account  a s  a  c o n d i t i o n  of new s e r v i c e  i f  t h e  p r i o r  account  i s  i n  t h e  
c u s t o a e r ' s  name. 

(b) A d e p o s i t  r e q u i r e d  a s  a c o n d i t i o n  of con t inued  s s r v i c e  due t o  d i s c o n t i n u a n c e  
f o r  nonpayment s h a l l  not exceed t h e  l e s s e r  of a n  amount e q u a l  t o  t h e  a c t u a l  o r  
e s t i m a t e d  maximum monthly b i l l  f o r  s e r v i c e  a t  t h e  cus tomer ' s  p r e n i s e s  o r  5150.00. 
The u t i l i t y  may a l s o  r e q u i r e  payment of t h e  2 r i o r  o u t s t a n d i n g  account  a s  a  c c n d i t i o n  
of con t inued  s e r v i c e .  

( c )  A d e p o s i t  r e q u i r e d  f o r  nev o r  c ~ n t i ~ ~ e d  s e r v i c e  due t o  unau thor ized  i n t e r f e r -  
ence o r  use  s h a l l  n o t  exceed $150.00, 

(d) Before  r e q u i r i n z  a  d e p o s i t  a s  a c c n d i t i o n  of con t inued  s e r v i c e ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  
s h a l l  have o f f e r e d  t h e  customer,  p r i o r  t o  d i s c o n t i n u a n c e  f o r  nonpayment, t h e  
o p p o r t u n i t y  t o  e n t e r  i n t o  a s e t t l e n e n t  agreement 2s provided i n  p a r t  6  of t h e s e  
r u l e s .  

(Continued t o  Addendum A Page 8)  
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R 460.213;; General  d e p o s i t  c o n d i t i o n s .  (Continued from Addendum A Page 7)  

(e) I n t e r e s t  a t  t h e  rate of 9% per  annum s h a l l  b e  payab le  on a l l  d e p o s i t s .  
I n t e r e s t  s h a l l  be c r e d i t e d  semiannual ly  upon t h e  s e r v i c e  account  of t h e  customer o r  
p a i d  upon t h e  r e t u r n  of t h e  d e p o s i t ,  whichever o c c u r s  f i r s t .  The c o m i s s i o n ,  by 
o r d e r ,  may r e v i s e  t h e  a n n u a l  i n t e r e s t  r a t e  n o t  l a t e r  t h a n  January  31 of each year  
a f t e r  t h e  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  of t h e s e  r u l e s ,  a f t e r  having g iven  n o t i c e  c f  t h e  proposed 
r e v i s i o n  by p u b l i c a t i o n  ic 3 d a i l y  newspapers of g e n e r a l  c i r c u l a t i o n ,  1 of which 
s h a l l  b e  i n  t h e  Upper P e n i n s u l a ,  and a f t e r  having a f f o r d e d  a l l  i n t e r e s t e d  p e r t i e s  
t h e  o p p o r t u n i t y  t o  comment upon t h e  proposed i n t e r e s t  r a t e .  

(f) Kpon t e r m i n a t i o n  of s e r v i c e ,  t h e  d e p o s i t ,  w i t h  acc rued  i n t e r e s t ,  s h a l l  be  
c r e d i t e d  t o  t h e  f i n a l  b i l l  and t h e  b a l a n c e  s h a l l  be r e t u r n e d  p r o r n ~ t l y  t o  t h e  
customer.  

(g) The c r e d i t  o f  a  customer s h a l l  be e s t a b l i s h e d  and a  d e p o s i t  and eccrued 
i n t e r e s t  s h a l l  be refunded promptly by t h e  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  f o r  a  p e r i o d  of 9 
s u c c e s s i v e  c o n t h s .  For purposes  of t h i s  s u b d i v i s i o n  payment i s  s a t i s f a c t o r y  if made 
p r i o r  t o  t h e  i s s u a n c e  of a  n o t i c e  of d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n  of s e r v i c e  f o r  nonpayment n o t  
i n  d i s p u t e .  The u t i l i t y  may wi thho ld  t h e  d e p o s i t  funds  pending t h e  r e s o l u t i o n  of a 
d i s c o n t i n u a n c e  f o r  nonpayment which is i n  d i s p u t e  i n  accordance w i t h  t h e s e  r u l e s .  

(h)  A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  m a i n t a i n  a d e t a i l e d  r e c o r d  of a l l  d e p o s i t s  r e c e i v e d  from 
customers .  The r e c o r d  s h a l l  show a l l  of t h e  fo l lowing  in format ion :  

(i) The name of  the customer.  
( i i )  The l o c a t i o n  of t h e  p remises  occupied by t h e  customer a t  t h e  t i n e  of 

making t h e  d e p o s i t  acd each  s u c c e s s i v e  l o c a t i o n  w h i l e  t h e  d e p o s i t  i s  r e t a i n e d .  
( i i i )  The d a t e  of r a k i n g  and amount o f  d e p o s i t .  
( i v )  The d a t e  and amounts of i n t e r e s t  pa id .  

(i) Each customer p o s t i n g  a  c a s h  d e p o s i t  s h a l l  r e c e i v e ,  i n  w r i t i n g ,  a t  t h e  t i m e  
cf  tender of d e p o s i t  funds ,  z r e c e i p t  a s  ev idence  t h e r e o f ,  which c o n t a i n s  t h e  
fo l lowing  ninimum fnformat ion :  

( i )  Name of  customer. 
( i i )  P l a c e  of payment. 
( i i i )  Date of payment. 
( i v )  Amount of payinent. 
(u) I d e n t F f i a b l e  name and s i g n a t u r e  o f  t h e  utility enployee  r e c e i v i n g  p a F e n t .  
( v i )  A statement of the t e r n s  and c o n d i t i o n s  governing t h e  r e c e i p t ,  r e t e n t i o n ,  

and r e t u r n  of d e p o s i t  funds .  
( j )  X u t i l i t y  s h a l l  p rov ide  neans  whereby a  customer e n t i t l e d  t o  a r e t u r n  o f  h i s  

o r  h e r  d e p o s i t  is n o t  depr ived  of d e p o s i r  f u n d s  even though h e  o r  s h e  may be unable  
t o  produce t h e  c r i g i n a l  r e c e i p t  for the d e p o s i t .  

( k )  ii u t i l i t y  s h z l l  a p p l y  d e p o s i t  s t a n d a r d s  u n i f o d y  a s  a  c o n d i t i o n  of u t i l i t y  
s e r v i c e  ~ o  a l l  r e s i d e n t i a l  cus tomers .  

R 460.2135 Guarantee  i n  l i e u  of d e p o s i t .  --- 
Rule 35. I n  l i e u  ~ f  a  c a s h  d e p o s i t  r e q u i r e d  by t h e s e  r u l e s ,  a u t i l i t y  s h a l l  a c c e p t  

t h e  w r i t t e n  g u a r a n t e e  of a  r e s p o n s i b l e  p a r t y  as s u r e t y  f o r  a  customer s e r v i c e  account  

(Continued t o  Addendum A Page 9)  
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R 460.2137 Deposi t  r e fund .  
Kule 3 7 .  A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  r e fund  a l l  cash  d e p o s i t s  h e l d  a s  s e c u r i t y  f o r  r e s i d e n t i a :  

s e r v i c e  c x r r e c t l y  i n  i t s  p o s s e s s i o n  and t e r m i n a t e  a l l  e x i s t i n g  g u a r a n t e e s  i n  l i e u  of 
d e p o s i t s  n o t  mainta ined o r  executed i n  compliance w i t h  t h i s  p a r t  3. A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  
n o t i f y  each c u s t o a e r  t h a t  any d e p o s i t  s o  refunded is  pursuan t  t o  t h e s e  r u l e s .  
I n t e r e s t  cn  refunded d e p o s i t s  s h a l l  accrued i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  i n t e r e s t  r a t e  paic 
by t h e  u t i l i t y  on t h e  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  of t h e s e  r u l e s .  A u t i l i t y  may app ly  a l l  
d e p o s i t s  s u b j e c t  t o  refund a g a i n s t  e x i s t i n g  a r r e a r a g e s  n o t  i n  d i s p u t e  p r i o r  t o  refuac 

P M T  4 .  UTILITY PROCEDWS 

R 460.2141 A p p l i c a b i l i t y .  
Rule 41. These p rocedures  s h a l l  be a p p l i c a b l e  t o  a l l  c u s t o n e r  i n q u i r i e s  and com- 

p l a i n t s  made t o  a  u t i l i t y  r e g a r d i n g  r e s i d e n t i a l  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  and charges  t h e r e f o r ,  

3 460.2142 Complaint p rocedures .  
Rule 42 .  (1)  A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  e s t a b l i s h  p rocedures  which w i l l  i n s u r e  t h e  e f f i c i e n t  

and thorough r e c e i ? t ,  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  and where p o s s i b l e ,  r e s o l u t i o n  of a l l  customer 
i n q u i r i e s ,  s e r v i c e  r e q u e s t s  and compla in t s  r e g a r d i n g  r e s i d e n t i a l  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  and 
charges  t h e r e f o r .  

(2) A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  o b t a i n  commission a p p r o v a l  of any s u b s t a n t i v e  changes i n  t h e  
p r c c e d u r e s  p r i o r  t o  implementat ion.  

R 460.2143 Personne l  p rocedures  r e q u i r e d .  
Rule 4 3 .  A n t i l i t y  s h a l l  e s t a b l i s h  p e r s o n n e l  p rocedures  which a s  a minimum i n s u r e  

t h a t :  
(a)  Q u a l i f i e d  p e r s o n n e l  s h a l l  be a v a i l a b l e  and prepared a t  a l l  t imes  d u r i n g  normal 

b u s i n e s s  hours  t o  r e c e i v e  and respond t o  a l l  customer i n q u i r i e s ,  s e r v i c e  r e q u e s t s  anc 
c o n p l a i n t s .  A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  make n e c e s s a r y  a r r a n g  ments t o  i n s u r e  t h a t  customers  . 

unab le  t o  comnunicate i n  t h e  E n g l i s h  language r e c e i v e  prompt and e f f e c t i v e  a s s i s t t i n c t  
(b) Q u a l i f i e d  p e r s o n n e l  r e s p o n s i b l e  f o r  and a u t h o r i z e d  to e n t e r  i n t o  w r i t t e n  

s e t t l e m e n t  agreements on beha l f  of t h e  u t i l i t y  s h a l l  be a v a i l a b l e  a t  a l l  t i m e s  during 
normal b u s i n e s s  hours  t o  respond t o  c u s t o n e r  i n q u i r i e s  and c o n p l a i n t s .  

(c) Q u a l i f i e d  p e r s o n n e l  s n a l l  be  a v a i l a b l e  a t  a l l  t i n e s  to  r e c e i v e  and i n i t i a t e  
r e s p o n s e  t o  customer c o n t a c t s  r e g a r d i n g  any d i s c o n t i n u a n c e  of s e r v i c e  and emergency 
c o n d i t i o n s  o c c u r r i n g  w i t h i n  t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  s e r v i c e  a r e a .  

(d) N a m e s ,  a d d r e s s e s  and t e lephone  numbers of pe rsonne l  d e s i g n a t e d  and a u t h o r i z e d  
t o  r e c e i v e  end respand t o  t h e  r e q u e s t s  and d i r e c t i v e s  o f  t h e  com. i s s ion  r e g a r d i n g  
c u s t o n e r  i n q u i r i e s ,  s e r v i c e  r e q u e s t s  and compla in t s  a r e  c u r r e n t  and on f i l e  w i t h  t h e  
consumer s e r v i c e s  d i v i s i o n .  

(Ccntinued t o  Addendur, A Page 10)  
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(Continued from Addendum A Page 9) 

R 460.2144 U t i l i t y  hear ing  o f f i c e r s ,  
Rule 44 ,  (1) A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  employ o r  c o n t r a c t  wi th  conpetent  u t i l i t y  hea r ing  

o f f i c e r s  who s h a l l  be n o t a r i e s  pub l i c  and q u a l i f i e d  t o  adminis te r  oa th s  and o t h e r  
suppor t ing  personnel  as necessary to comply wi th  p a r t  6. 

(2) U t i l i t y  hear ing  o f f i c e r s  s o  employed o r  cont rac ted  t o  comply wi th  p a r t  6  s h a l l  
f unc t ion  exc lus ive ly  i n  t h i s  capac i ty  and s h a l l  no t  engage i n  any o t h e r  a c t i v i t i e s  
f o r  o r  on behalf  of t h e  u t i l i t y .  

(3)  U t i l i t y  hearing o f f i c e r s  and u t i l i t y  hear ing  procedures s h a l l  be s u b j e c t  a t  
a l l  t i m e s  t o  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  and review by t h e  commission t o  i n s u r e  t h e  i m p a r t i a l i t y  
and i n t e g r i t y  of t h e  hea r ing  process .  

R 460.2145 Pub l i ca t i on  procedures .  
Rule 45. (1) A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  p repare  a pazphle t  which i n  layman's terns sum- 

marizes  t h e  r i g h t s  and r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  of i t s  customers i n  accordance w i th  t he se  
r u l e s  and o t h e r  a p p l i c a b l e  p rov i s ions .  

(2)  The pamphlet s h a l l  be displayed prominently and a v a i l a b l e  a t  a l l  u t i l i t y  
o f f i c e  l o c a t i o n s  open t o  t h e  g e n e r a l  pub l i c  and s h a l l  be  mailed t o  each r e s i d e n t i a l  
customer of t h e  u t i l i t y .  The rea f t e r  t h e  pamphlet s h a l l  be de l ive red  o r  mailed t o  
each new customer of t h e  u t i l i t y  upon t h e  commencement of s e r v i c e  and s h a l l  be a v a i l -  
a b l e  a t  a l l  t imes upon r e q u e s t .  

(3)  The pamphlet shall con ta in  information concerning,  bu t  no t  l i m i t e d  t o :  
(a)  B i l l i n g  prac.edures and es t ima t ion  s t anda rds .  
(b) Nethods f o r  customers to  v e r i f y  b i l l i n g  accuracy.  
(c)  Explanat ion of ope ra t i on  of f u e l  c l auses .  
(d) Customer payment s t anda rds  and procedures.  
(e) S e c u r i t y  d e p o s i t  and guaran tee  s t anda rds .  
( f )  Discont inua t ion  and reconnec t ion  of s e r v i c e .  
(g) Inqu i ry ,  s e r v i c e  and complaint procedures.  
(h) Pub l i c  s e r v i c e  commission consuner procedures.  
(4) The cover of each pamphlet s h a l l  i n d i c a t e  conspicuously t h a t  t h e  pamphlet i s  

being provided i n  accordance w i th  t h e  r u l e s  of t h e  commission and s h a l l  
i n d i c a t e  i n  Spanish t h a t  t h e  pamphlet o r  a  t r a n s l a t i o n  thereof  i s  a v a i l a b l e  
i n  Spanish. Upon r e q u e s t ,  a  u t i l i t y  s h a l l  provide t h e  pamphlet o r  a t rans-  
l a t i o n  thereof  i n  t h e  Spanish language. 

R 460.2145 Publ ic  access  t o  r u l e s  and r a t e s .  ---- 
Rule 46. A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  keep on f i l e  and provide pub l i c  access  t o  a  copy of 

t h e s e  r u l e s ,  a l l  o t h e r  r u l e s  of t h e  u t i l i t y  a s  f i l e d  w i th  t h e  conmission regard ing  
custorner s e r v i c e  and a  schedule  of a l l  r e s i d e n t i a l  r a t e s  and s e r v i c e  charges  to- 
ge the r  wi th  an explana t ion  of t h e  ope ra t i on  of any app l i cab l e  f u e l  c l a u s e  a t  a l l  
o f f i c e s  of t h e  u t i l i t y .  S u i t a b l e  s i g n s  s h a l l  be  posted conspicuously a t  each such 
l o c a t i o n  c a l l i n g  a t t e n t i o n  t o  t h e  pub l i c  t h a t  t h e  r u l e s ,  r e g u l a t i o n s  and r a t e  
schedules  a r e  s o  f i l e d  and a v a i l a b l e  f o r  i n spec t ion .  Upon r e q u e s t ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  s h a l l  
provide i copy of t h e s e  r u l e s  o r  schedules  t o  a  cus toner  without  charge. 

(Continued t o  Addendm A Page 11)  
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R 460.2147 Reporting requirement. 
Rule 47. A utility shall file a quarterly report within 20 days. After the end of 
each calendar quarter with the consumer services division, which in detail contains 
information concerning: 
(a) The payment performance of its custmers in relation to established dxe and 

payable periods. 
(b) The number and general description of all complaints registered with the 

utility. 
(c) The number of dfscone~nuation notices issued by the utility and the reasons 

therefore. 
(d) The number of hearings held by the utility, the type of the dispute relating 

thereto and the number of complain determinations issued. 
(e) The nunber of written settlement agreements entered into by the utility and a 

synopsis of the terms, conditions and stagdards upon which the settlement agreements 
were entered into. 

(f) The actual number of discontinuations of service and the number of recon- 
nec t ions. 

(g) A critique of the performance of the consuner services division of the 
commission. 

R 460.2148 Inspection. 
Rule 48. A utility shall permit autharized staff of the commission to inspect all 

of utility's operations relating to customer service. 

PART 5 ,  PHYSICAL DISCOXTINUATIOX OF SERVICE 

R 460.2151 Time of discontinuation. -- 
Rule 51. (1) Subject to the requirements of these rules, a utility may 
discon:inue service to a residential customer on the date specified in the notice of 
dicontinuation 5r within a reasonable the thereafter only between the hours of 8 a.k 
and 4 p.m. 

(2) Service shall not be discontinued on a day, or a aay immediately preceding a 
day, when the services of the utility are nor avai lable  to  the general public  for the 
purpose of reconnecting discontinued service. 

(3 )  Service shall not be discontinued pending the resolution of a complaint with 
the cornmission. 

R 460.2152 Manner of discontinuation. 
Rule 32 .  (1) ~tleast 1 day preceding physical discontinuation of service, the 

utility shall make reasonable efforts to contact the customer by telephone to advise 
the customer of the pending action and what steps must be taken to avoid discontinu- 

(2) Immediately preceding the physic21 disconnection of service, the employee of 
the utility designated to perfora such function skill identify hinself or herself to 

(Continued to Addendum A Page 12) 
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R 460.2152 Manner - of d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n .  (Continued from Addendum A Page 11)  

t h e  c u s t o n e r  o r  o t h e r  r e s p o n s i b l e  pe rson  t h e n  upon t h e  premises  and s h a l l  annouce 
t h e  purpose  of h i s  o r  h e r  presence.  

( 3 )  The employee s h a l l  have i n  h i s  o r  h e r  p o s s e s s i o n  t h e  p a s t  due account  of t h e  
customer and r e q u e s t  any a v a i l a b l e  v e r i f i c a t i o n  t h a t  t h e  o u t s t a n d i n g  c l a i n s  have been 
s a t i s f i e d  o r  are c u r r e n t l y  i n  d i s p u t e .  Upon t h e  p r e s e n t a t i o n  of e v i d e x e  which 
reasonab ly  i n d i c a t e s  that t h e  c l a i m  has  been s a t i s f i e d  o r  i s  c u r r e n t l y  i n  d i s p u t e ,  
s e r v i c e  s h a l l  not be d i scon t inued .  

(4) The employee may be a u t h o r i z e d  t o  a c c e p t  payment and,  i n  such c a s e s ,  s h a l l  
n o t  d i s c o n t i n u e  s e r v i c e  i f  t h e  customer t h e n  and t h e r e  t e n d e r s  payment i n  f u l l ,  
t o g e t h e r  w i t h  a r e a s o n a b l e  charge  f o r  sending t h e  employee t o  t h e  premfses  i f  pro- 
v ided  i n  t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  schedu le  of r a t e s  and t a r i f f s .  

5 )  Payment may be  made by t h e  customer i n  any r e a s o n a b l e  mznner, i n c l u d i n g  
p e r s o n a l  check. F'ayment by p e r s o n a l  check i s  n o t  r e a s o n a b l e  i f  t h e  customer has  on 
a  p r e v i o u s  o c c a s i o n  w i t h i n  t h e  l a s t  3 y e a r s  t endered  payment i n  t h i s  xanner  and t h e  
check h a s  been r e t u r n e d  f o r  i n s u f f i c i e n t  funds  o r  no account .  

(6) I f  p r i o r  t e l e p h o n e  c o n t a c t  h a s  n o t  been made a s  provided i n  s u b r u l e  (1) of 
t h i s  r u l e  and t h e  customer o r  o t h e r  r e s p o n s i b l e  pe rson  is  n o t  i n  o r  upon t h e  pren- 
i s e s ,  t h e  employee s h a l l  l e a v e  n o t i c e ,  i n  a  manner conspicuous  t o  t h e  customer ,  t h a t  
s e r v i c e  w i l l  be d i s c o n t i n u e d  on o r  a f t e r  the  next b u s i n e s s  day u n l e s s  o u t s t a n d i n g  
c l a i m s  have been s a t i s f i e d .  I f  the customer o r  o t h e r  r e s p o n s i b l e  pe rson  has  been 
t e l e p h o n i c a l l v  c o n t a c t e d ,  s e r v i c e  mag be d i s c o n t i n u e d  i m e d i a t e l y .  

( 7 )  I f  t h e  customer o r  o t h e r  r e s p o n s i b l e  pe rson  is n o t  i n  o r  upon t h e  premises  
upon t h e  r e t u r n  of t h e  employee, o r  upon t h e  f i r s t  v i s i t  i f  t h e  c u s t o r e r  c r  o t h e r  
r e s p o n s i b l e  pe rson  d o e s  n o t  respond when i t  reasonab ly  a p p e a r s  char  t h e  premises  are 
occupied,  t h e  employee may d i s c o n t i n u e  s e r v i c e .  

(8) \,.%en s e r v i c e  i s  d i s c o n t i n u e d ,  t h e  employee s h a l l  l e e v e  notice upon t h e  
p remises ,  i n  a manner conspicuous  t o  t h e  customer ,  t h a t  s e r v i c e  h a s  been d i s c o n t i n u e d  
and the a d d r e s s  and t e l e ? h o n e  number of t h e  u t i l i t y  where t h e  customer may a r r a n g e  
to have s e r v i c e  r e s t o r e d .  

R 460.2153 Medical  emergency. 
Rule 53. Yotwi ths tand ing  any o t h e r  p r o v i s i o n  of t h e s e  r u l e s ,  a u t i l i t y  s h a l l  pos t -  

pope t h e  p h y s i c a l  d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n  of u t i l i t y  service t o  a residential customer f o r  a  
r e a s o n a b l e  t ime n o t  i n  e x c e s s  of 2 1  days i f  t h e  customer produces  a p h y s i c i a n ' s  
c e r t i f i c a t e  o r  n o t e  from a  p u b l i c  h e a l t h  o r  s o c i a l  s e r v i c e s  o f f i c i a l  which s t a t e s  
t h a t  p h y s i c a l  d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n  w i l l  a g g r a v a t e  an e x i s t e n t  medica l  energency o f  t h e  
customer ,  a member o f  his family or  o t h e r  permanent r e s i d e n t  of t h e  p remises  where 
s e r v i c e  i s  rendered ,  The c e r t i f i c a t e  s h a l l  i d e n t i f y  t h e  medical  emergency and 
s p e c i f y  t h e  p e r i o d  of t i m e  d u r i n g  which d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n  w i l l  a g g r a v a t e  t h e  circum- 
s t a n c e s .  The postponexent  may be extended by renewal of t h e  c e r t i f i c a t e  o r  n o t i c e .  

(Continued t o  Addendum A Page 13)  I 
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3 460.2154 R e s t o r a r i o n  pf s e r v i c e .  
Rule 54. (1) A£ ter s e r v i c e  h a s  been d i s c o n t i n u e d ,  a u t i l i t y  s h a l l  r e s t o r e  s e r v i c e  

promptly upon t h e  cus tomer ' s  r e q u e s t  when t h e  c a u s e  f o r  d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n  of s e r v i c e  
h a s  been cured o r  c r e d i t  ar rangements  s a t i s f a c t o r y  to t h e  company have been made. 

(2) Every e f f o r t  s h a l l  be  made to r e s t o r e  s e r v i c e  a t  a l l  t i n e s  on t h e  day 
r e s t o r a t i o n  i s  r e q u e s t e d ,  and, i n  any e v e n t ,  r e s t o r a t i o n  s h a l l  be  made no l a t e r  t h a n  
t h e  f i r s t  working day a f t e r  t h e  day o f  t h e  r e q u e s t  of t h e  customer .  

(3)  The u t i l i t y  may charge t h e  customer a f e e  reasonab ly  r e l a t e d  t o  t h e  manner i n  
which s e r v i c e  was d i s c o n t i n u e d  f o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  o f  t h a t  s e r v i c e ,  i f  such f e e s  a r e  
provided i n  t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  approved schedu le  of r a t e s  and t a r i f f s  . 

P.mT 6. DISCONTLWANCE OF SERVICE 

R 460.2161 Discon t inuance .  
Rule 61. S u b j e c t  t o  t h e  requ i rements  of t h e s e  r u l e s ,  a u t i l i t y  ma! J d i s c o n t i n n e  

s e r v i c e  t o  a r e s i d e n t i a l  custoiner f o r  1 o r  more of t h e  f o l l o v i n g  r e a s o n s :  
(a)  Nonpayment of a d e l i n q u e n t  account .  
(b)  F a i l u r e  t o  p o s t  a c a s h  s e c u r i t y  d e p o s i t  o r  o t h e r  form of g u a r a n t e e .  
( c ) .  Unauthorized i n t e r f e r e n c e  w i t h  o r  d i v e r s i o n  o r  use  of t h e  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  

s i t u a t e d  o r  d e l i v e r e d  on o r  abou t  t h e  cus tomer ' s  premises .  
(d) F a i l u r e  t o  cornply w i t h  t h e  t e n s  and c o n d i t i o n s  of a s e t t l e m e n t  agreenen t .  
(e)  R e f u s a l  t o  g r a n t  a c c e s s  a t  r e a s o n a b l e  t i m e s  t o  equ ipnen t  i n s t a l l e d  upon t h e  

premises  of t h e  customer f o r  t h e  purpose  of i n s p e c t i o n ,  T e t e r  r e a d i n g ,  maintenance o r  
replacement .  

( f )  Y i s r e p r e s e n t a t i o n  o f  I d e n t i t y  f o r  t h e  purpose  of o b t a i n i n g  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e .  
(g) V i o l a t i o n  of any o t h e r  r u l e s  of t h e  u t i l i t y  on f i l e  w i t h  and approved by t h e  

conmission which a d v e r s e l y  a f f e c t s  t h e  s a f e t y  of t h e  customer c r  o t h e r  p e r s o n s  o r  t h e  
i n t e g r i t y  of t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  energy d e l i v e r y  system. 

K 460.2162 Discon t inuance  of s e r v i c e  p r o h i b i t e d .  
Rule 62. (1)  Kone of t h e  f o l l o w i n g  s h a l l  c o n s t i t u t e  s u f f i c i e n t  c a u s e  for a 

u t i l i t y  t o  d i s c o c t i n u e  s e r v i c e :  
( a )  The f a i l u r e  of a customer t o  pay f o r  merchandise ,  a p p l i a n c e s ,  o r  s e r v i c e s  n o t  

approved by t h e  commission a s  a n  i n t e g r a l  p a r t  of t h e  u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  provided by a 
u t i l i t y .  

(b) The f a i l u r e  of a customer t o  pay f o r  c o n c u r r e n t  s e r v i c e  r e c e i v e d  a t  a s e p a r a t e  
mete r ing  p o i n t ,  r e s i d e n c e ,  o r  l o c a t i o n .  I n  t h e  even t  of d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n  o r  termi- 
n a t i o n  of s e r v i c e  a t  a s e p a r a t e  r e s i d e n t i a l  mete r ing  p o i n t ,  r e s i d e n c e  o r  l o c a t i o n  i n  
accordance w i t h  t h e s e  r u l e s ,  a u t i l i t y  may t r a n s f e r  any unpaid  b a l a n c e  t o  any o t h e r  
r e s i d e n t i a l  s e r v i c e  account  of t h e  customer.  

(c)  The f a i l u r e  of a customer t o  pay f o r  a d i f f e r e n t  c l a s s  of s e r v i c e  r e c e i v e d  a t  
t h e  same o r  d i f f e r e n t  l o c a t i o n .  The p l a c i n g  of more than  1 meter a t  t h e  saqe 
l c c a r i o n  f o r  rhe  purpose  o f  b i l l i n g  t h e  usage o f  s p e c i f i c  domest ic  energy us ing  
d e v i c e s  under o p t i o n z l  r a t e  s c h e d u l e s  o r  p r o v i s i o n s  i s  nor  cons t rued  a s  a d i f f e r e n t  
c l a s s  of s e r v i c e  f o r  t h e  purpose  of t h i s  r u l e .  (continued to ~ d d ~ ~ d ~ ~  A page 14)  
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R 460.2162 Discontinuance of s e r v i c e  p roh ib i t ed .  (Continued from Addendum A 
Page 13) 

(d) The f a i l u r e  of a customer, such a s  a  l and lo rd ,  t o  pay f o r  s e r v i c e  where 
s e r v i c e  is  ued by another  person, such a s  a  tenant .  A u t i l i t y  may d i scon t i cue  
s e r v i c e ,  however, i n  any of t h e  fol lowing circumstances:  

( i )  I f  the  customer s u p p l i e s  a  w r i t t e n  s ta tement  under oa th  t h a t  t h e  premises a r e  
unoccupied. 

( i i )  I f  t h e  premises are  occupied, and t h e  occupant ag rees  i n  w r i t i n g  t o  t h e  
d i s con t inua t ion  of s e r v i c e .  
( i i i )  I f  i t  i s  no t  f e a s i b l e  t o  provide s e r v i c e  t o  the occupant a s  a customer without  
a  major r e v i s i o n  of e x i s t i n g  d i s t r i b ~ t i a n  f a c i l i t i e s .  Where i t  is  f e a s i b l e  t o  s o  
provide s e r v i c e ,  t h e  u e i l i c y ,  a f t e r  p rovid ing  n o t i c e  a s  requi red  i n  t he se  r u l e s ,  
s h a l l  o f f e r  t he  occupant t h e  oppor tun i ty  t o  subsc r ibe  f o r  s e r v i c e  fn h i s  o m  name. 
I f  t h e  occupant then d e c l i n e s  t o  so subscr ibe ,  the u t i l i t y  may d i scon t inue  s e r v i c e  
pursuant  t o  t he se  r u l e s .  A u t l l i t y  s h a l l  n o t  a t tempt  t o  recover ,  or cond i t i on  ser- 
v i c e  upon t h e  paynent o f ,  any outs tanding  b i l l s  o r  o t h e r  charges  due upon t h e  account 
of any o the r  person.  

(2) A s  used i n  t h i s  r u l e ,  t h e  tern " e l i g i b l e  customer" means any u t i l i t y  customer 
who r ece ives  supplemental s e c u r i t y  income, a i d  t o  f a m i l i e s  wi th  dependent ch i ld ren  
o r  gene ra l  a s s i s t a n c e  i f  t h e  Department of S o c i a l  Se rv i ce s '  vo luntary  hea t ing  f u e l  
program is unava i l ab l e  t o  t h e  r e c i p i e n t ,  food stamps, o r  medicaid o r  whose household 
income does no t  exceed t h e  fo l lowing  l e v e l s :  

Number of 
Household Yernbers Maximum Income 

f o r  nore than 6 households,  add t o  t h e  6-person l e v e l  an amount equa l  t o  t h e  
d i f f e r e n c e  between t h e  income l e v e l  f o r  5 persons and 6 f o r  each person.  The 
commission s h a l l  annual ly  i n c r e a s e  o r  decrease  household income l e v e l s  by t h e  sane  
percentage i n c r e a s e  o r  decrease  i n  t h e  Bureau of Labor S t a t i s t i c s '  lcwer l i v i n g  
s tandard .  

( 3 )  U t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  t o  an e l i g i b l e  customer s h a l l  no t  be  d i scont inued  dur ing  t h e  
space hea t ing  season f o r  nonpayment of a de l inquent  account i f  t he  e l i g i b l e  customer 
pays t o  t h e  u t i l i t y  a  monthly amount equa l  t o  n o t  l e s s  than 7% of t h e  es t imated  
annual  b i l l  f o r  t h e  e l i g i b l e  cus toner  and t h e  e l i g i b l e  cus toner  demonstrates ,  w i th in  
10  bus iness  days of r eques t i ng  shut-off p r o t e c t i o n ,  t h a t  h e  o r  she  has  made 
a p p l i c a t i o n  f o r  s t a t e  o r  f e d e r a l  hea t ing  a s s i s t a n c e .  I f  an a r r e a r a g e  e x i s t s  a t  t h e  
t i m e  an e l i g i b l e  cus toner  a p p l i e s  f o r  p r o t e c t i o n  from d iscont inuance  of s e r v i c e  

(Continued t o  Addendum A Page 15) 

EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE 
FENDEFZI) OX EiD AFTER 
January 21, 1982 
ISSLTD UIJDLR AUT'f!O%ITY ClF TEE 
MICIIGA.! PUBLIC SERVICE CO?PI. 
D A T ~ : ~ .  January 20, 1982 



.ADDENDUM A Page 1 5  

R 460.2162 Discon t inuance  cf s e r v i c e  p r o h i b i t e d .  (Continued from Addendum A 
Page 14)  

d u r i n g  t h e  s p a c e  h e a t i n g  season ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  s h a l l  pe rmi t  t h e  customer t o  pay t h e  
a r r e a r a g e  i n  n o t  less than  12 e q u a l  monthly i n s t a l l m e n t s .  

(4 )  A u t i l i t y  may d i s c o n t i n u e  s e r v i c e  t o  a n  e l i g i b l e  customer who does  n o t  pay t h e  
monthly amounts r e f e r r e d  t o  i n  s u b r u l e  ( 3 )  of  t h i s  r u l e  a f t e r  g i v i n g  n o t i c e  i n  t h e  
manner s e t  f o r t h  i n  t h e s e  r u l e s .  The u t i l i t y  is n o t  r e q u i r e d  t o  o f f e r  a s e t t l e m e n t  
a g r e e a e n t  t o  an e l i g i b l e  customer who f a i l s  t o  make t h e  monthly payments r e f e r r e d  t o  
i n  s u b r u l e  (3) of t h i s  r u l e .  

(5) A t  t h e  conc lus ion  of t h e  s p a c e  h e a t i n g  s e a s o n ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  s h a l l  r e c o n c i l e  t h e  
amounts of e l i g i b l e  customers  and permi t  customers  t o  pay any m o u n t s  owing i n  e q u a l  
monthly I n s t a l l m e n t s  between March 31 and December 1. S e r v i c e  t o  e l i g i b l e  customers  
who f a i l  t o  make i n s t a l l m e n t  payments on a  t i m e l y  b a s i s  may be d i s c o n t i n u e d  i n  t h e  
manner r e q u i r e d  by t h i s  p a r t .  

(6 )  An e l i g i b l e  customer  whose u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  h a s  been d i s c o n t i n u e d  b e f o r e  
a p p l y i n g  for w i n t e r  p r o t e c t i o n  s h a l l  n o t  be  r e q i u r e d  t o  pay anv f e e  f o r  t h e  r e s t o r a l  
of s e r v i c e  cr any s e c u r i t y  d e p o s i t  pursuan t  t o  R 460.2131 d u r i n g  t h e  space  h e a t i n g  
season .  

R 460.2163 Not ice  - of d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n  bf s e r v i c e .  
Rule 63. (1) A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  n o t  d i s c o n t i c u e  r e s i d e n t i a l  s e r v i c e  pursuan t  t o  

R 460.2161 u n l e s s  w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  by f i r s t - c l a s s  m a i l  is s e n t  t o  t h e  customer o r  
p e r s o n a l l y  s e r v e d  n o t  less t h a n  10 days b e f o r e  t h e  d a t e  of t h e  proposed d i s c o n t i n u -  
ance.  Not ice  s h a l l  be  s e n t  t o  t h e  account  nane and a d d r e s s  and t o  t h e  a d d r e s s  where 
s e r v i c e  is prov ided ,  i f  d i f f e r e n t . .  S e r v i c e  of n o t i c e  by m a i l  is  c o n p l e t e  cpon mail-  
i n g .  A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  m a i n t a i n  a n  a c c u r a t e  r e c o r d  of t h e  d a t e  of m a i l i n g .  

( 2 )  A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  pe rmi t  a r e s i d e n t i a l  customer t o  d e s i g n a t e  a  c o n s e n t i n g  
i n d i v i d u a l  o r  a g e w y  t o  r e c e i v e - a  copy of a n y  n o t i c e  of d i s c o n t i n u a n c e  s e n t  by t h e  
u t i l i t y  t o  t h e  customer.  

(3) Not less t h a n  30 days  b e f o r e  t h e  proposed d i s c o n t i n u a n c e  o f  s e r v i c e  t o  a 
s ingle-metered dwel l ing  used a s  a  r e s i d e x e  f o r  5  o r  more f a ~ i l i e s ,  a  u t i l i t y  s h a l l m  
m a i l  o r  d e l i v e r  a n o t i c e ,  i f  p o s s i b l e ,  t o  each  d w e l l i n g  u n i t  which i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  t h e  
customer of r e c o r d ,  t h e  l a n d l o r d ,  h a s  f a i l e d  t o  pay an  o u t s t a n d i n g  b i l l  and i s  scb- 
j e c t  t o  t e r m i n a t i o n  o f  s e r v i c e  on o r  a f t e r  a s p e c i f i e d  d a t e .  

R 460.2164 Form of n o t i c e .  -- 
Rule 64. S o t i c e  of d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n  of s e r v i c e  s h a l l  c o n t a i n  a l l  of t h e  f o l l o w i n g  

i n f o r m a t i o n :  
( a )  The naEe and a d d r e s s  of t h e  customer and t h e  a d d r e s s  of t h e  s e r v i c e ,  i f  

d i f f e r e n t .  
(b) X c l e a r  and c o n c i s e  s t a t e m e n t  of t h e  r e a s o n  f o r  t h e  proposed d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n  

o f  s e r v i c e .  
( c )  The d a t e ,  on o r  a f t e r  which s e r v i c e  w i l l  be d i s c o n t i n u e d  u n l e s s  t h e  customer 

t a k e s  a p p r o p r i a t e  a c t i o 3 .  
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R 460.2164 -- Form of n o t i c e .  (Continued from Addendum A Page 15)  

(d) The r i g h t  of t h e  customer t o  e n t e r  i n t o  a s e t t l e m e n t  a g r e e n e n t  w i t h  t h e  
u t i l i t y  i f  t h e  c l a i m  i s  f o r  moneys n o t  i n  d i s p u t e  and t h e  customer i s  p r e s e n t l y  un- 
a b l e  t o  pay i n  f u l l  t h e  amount due t h e  u t i l i t y .  

( e )  The r i g h t  of t h e  customer t o  f i l e  a  complaint  d i s p u t i n g  t h e  c l a i m  of t h e  
u t i l i t y  b e f o r e  t h e  d a t e  of t h e  proposed d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n  of s e r v i c e .  

( f )  The r i g h t  of t h e  customer t o  r e q u e s t  a  h e a r i n g  b e f o r e  a  u t i l i t y  h e a r i n g  
o f f i c e r  i f  t h e  complaint  cannot  be o t h e r w i s e  r e s o l v e d  and a  s t a t e m e n t  t h a t  t h e  
customer must pay t o  t h e  u t i l i t y  t h a t  p o r t i o n  o f  t h e  b i l l  n o t  i n  d i s p u t e  w i t h i n  3 
days  o f  t h e  d a t e  t h a t  the hearing i s  r e q u e s t e d .  

(g )  The r i g h t  of t h e  customer to  r e p r e s e n t  h i ~ s e l f  o r  h e r s e l f  o r  t o  be  r e p r e s e n t e d  
by c o u n s e l ,  o r  t o  b e  a s s i s t e d  by o t h e r  pe rsons  of h i s  o r  h e r  c h o i c e  i n  t h e  complaint  
p r o c e s s .  

(h)  X s t a t e m e n t  t h a t  service will n o t  be  d i s c o n t i n u e d  pending t h e  r e s o l u t i o n  of a 
compla in t  f i l e d  w i t h  t h e  u t l l i t y  i n  accordance  w i t h  t h e  r u l e s  o f  t h e  Michigan P u b l i c  
S e r v i c e  Commission. 

( i )  The t e lephone  number and a d d r e s s  o f  t h e  u t i l i t y  where t h e  customer may make 
i n q u i r y ,  e n t e r  i n t o  a  s e c t l e n e n t  agreement,  o r  f i l e  a complaint .  

(j) A s t a t e m e n t  a d v i s i n g  t h e  customer t o  c o n t a c t  a s o c i e l  service agency 
immediately i f  t h e  c u s t o x e r  b e l i e v e s  he  o r  s h e  might be  e l i g f b l e  f o r  emergency 
economic a s s i s t a n c e .  

(k)  X s t a t e m e n t  i n d i c a t i n g  t h a t  d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  s e r v i c e  may b e  postponed i f  a  
medical  eaergency e x i s t s  i n  t h e  c u s t o m e r ' s  r e s i d e n c e .  

(1) A s t a t e m e n t  t h a t  a d e 2 o s i t  o f  up t o  $150.00 may be  r e q u i r e d  i f  the customer i s  
d i sconnec ted  f o r  nonpayment of a  d e l i n q u e n t  account .  

R 560.2165 Complaints d i s p u t e d  c l a i m s . .  
Rule 65. (1)  When a customer a d v i s e s  a  u t i l i t y  p r i o r  t o  t h e  d a t e  of t h e  proposed 

d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n  of s e r v i c e  t h a t  a l l  o r  any p a r t  of any b i l l i n g  a s  rendered  is  i n  
d i s p u t e ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  s h a l l :  

(a) Immediately record t h e  d a t e ,  t h e  and p l a c e  t h e  compla in t  -is made and m a i l  
p o s t c a r d  v e r i f i c a t i o n  t o  t h e  customer. 

(b) I n v e s t i g a t e  t h e  d i s p u t e  promptly and complete ly .  
(c) Advise t h e  customer of t h e  r e s u l t s  of t h e  i n v e s t i g a t i o n .  
(d) Attempt to r e s o l v e  the d i s p u t e  i n f o r m a l l y  i n  a  manner mutua l ly  s a t i s f a c t o r y  t o  

b o t h  p a r t i e s .  
( e )  P rov ide  t h e  o p p o r i u n i t y  f o r  each customer t o  e n t e r  i n t o  a  r e a s o n a b l e  s e t t l e -  

a e n t  agreement i n  o r d e r  t o  mutua l ly  se t t le  t h e  d i s p u t e d  c l a i m  o r  t o  s a t i s f y  any 
l i a b i l i t y  n o t  i n  d i s p u t e .  

(2 )  A customer may a d v i s e  a  u t i l i t y  t h a t  a  c l a i m  i s  i n  d i s p u t e  i n  any r e a s o n a b l e  
manner, such a s ,  by w r i t t e n  n o t i c e ,  i n  person o r  by a  t e lephone  c a l l  d i r e c t e d  t o  t h e  
u t i l i t y .  

(3)  A u t i l i t y ,  i? a t t e m p t i n g  t o  r e s o l v e  t h e  d i s p u t e  i n  a  mutua l ly  s a t i s f a c t o r y  
manner, may employ t e l e p h o n e  communication, p e r s o n a l  mee t ings ,  o n - s i t e  v i s i t s  o r  any 
o t h e r  t e c h n i q u e  reasonab ly  conducive t o  d i s p u t e  s e t t l e z e n t .  
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R 460.2166 Hear ings .  
Rule 66. I f  t h e  p a r t i e s  a r e  u n e b l e  t o  r e s o l v e  t h e  d i s p u t e  i n  a  mutua l ly  s a t i s -  

f a c t o r y  manner, a  u t i l i t y  s h a l l  e f f o r d  a  c u s t o n e r  t h e  o p p o r t u n i t y  f o r  a  h e a r i n g  b e f o r  
a  u t i l i t y  h e a r i n g  o f f i c e r .  I f  t h e  customer f a i l s  t o  r e q u e s t  a  h e a r i n g  w i t h i n  3  days  
f r o n  t h e  d a t e  t h a t  t h e  o p p o r t u n i t y  f o r  h e a r i n g  i s  o f f e r e d  o r  i f  t h e  c u s t o n e r  f a i l s  t o  
pay t h e  amount which r e p r e s e n t s  t h a t  p a r t  of t h e  b i l l  nor  i n  d i s p u t e  w i t h i n  3  days  of 
t h e  d a t e  t h a t  t h e  h e a r i n g  i s  r e q u e s t e d ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  nay e x e r c i s e  i t s  r i g h t  p u r s u a n t  
t o  t h e s e  r u l e s .  

R 460.2167 Payment of  amount -- n o t  i n  d i s p u t e .  
Rule  67. (1) I f  a c u s t o m e r  r e q u e s t s  a h e a r i n g  b e f o r e  a u t i l i t y  h e a r i n g  o f f i c e r ,  

h e  s h a l l  pay t o  t h e  u t i l i t y  a n  amount e q u a l  t o  t h a t  p a r t  o f  t h e  b i l l  n o t  i n  d i s p u t e .  
(2)  The enoun t  n o t  i n  d i s p u t e  s h a l l  b e  m u t u a l l y  d e t e r n i c e d  by t h e  p a r t i e s .  The 

p a r t i e s  s h a l l  c o n s i d e r  t h e  cus tomer ' s  p r i o r  consumption h i s t o r y ,  wea the r  v a r i a t i o n s ,  
t h e  n a t u r e  of t h e  d i s p u t e  and any o t h e r  p e r t i n e n t  f a c t o r s  i x  d e t e r m i n i n g  t h e  amount 
n o t  i n  d i s p u t e .  

(3 )  I f  t h e  p a r t i e s  a r e  unab le  t o  m u t u a l l y  d e t e r m i n e  t h e  amount n o t  i n  d i s p u t e ,  t h e  
customer s h a l l  pay t o  t h e  u t i l i t y  50% of t h e  b i l l  i n  d i s p u t e  n o t  t o  exceed $100.00 
p e r  b i l l i n g  p e r i o d  which s h a l l  r e p r e s e n t  t h e  amount n o t  i n  d i s p u t e .  

( 4 )  The m o u n t  n o t  i n  d i s p u t e  s h a l l  be s u b j e c t  t o  r e v i e w  a t  t h e  h e a r i n g  b e f o r e  t h e  
u t i l i t y  h e a r i n g  o f f i c e r  i n  accordance  w i t h  Rule 69. 

(5) F a i l u r e  of t h e  customer t o  pay t o  t h e  u t i l i t y  t h e  amount n o t  i n  d i s p u t e  w i t h i n  
3  days  of t h e  d a c e  t h a t  t h e  h e a r i n g  is r e q u e s t e d  s h a l l  c c n s t i t u t e  a  wa ive r  of  t h e  
cus tomer ' s  r i g h t  t o  t h e  h e a r i n g ,  end t h e  u t i l i t y  may t h e n  proceed t o  d i s c o n t i n u e  
s e r v i c e  a s  p rov ided  i n  p a r t  5 .  

( 6 )  If the  d i s p u t e  i s  u l t i i n a t e l y  r e s c l v e d  i n  f a v o r  of  t h e  customer i n  whole o r  i n  
p a r t .  any e x c e s s  rsoneys p a i d  by t h e  customer s h a l l  be  re fuaded  prompt ly  w i t h  i n t e r e s t  
a t  6% per  annum. 

R 460.2168 N o t i c e  o f  h e a r i n g .  
Rule 68. (1)   hec customer and t h e  u t i l i t y  s h a l l  b e  mai led  o r  p e r s o n a l l y  s e r v e d  

w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  of t h e  t i n e ,  d a t e  and p l a c e  of t h e  h e a r i n g  a t  l e a s t  1 0  days  p r i o r  t o  
t h e  h e a r i n g .  

( 2 )  The n o t i c e  s5all d e s c r i b e  t h e  h e a r i n g  p rocedures  as c o n t a i n e d  i n  t h e s e  r u l e s .  
(3 )  F a i l u r e  of  t h e  cus tomer  o r  t h e  u t i l i t y  t o  a t t e n d  t h e  n e z r i n g  w i t h o u t  due c a u s e  

o r  p r i o r  r e q u e s t  f o r  adjournment c o n s t i t u t e s  a wa iver  of  t h e  r i g h t  of t h a t  p a r t y  t o  
t h e  h e a r i n g .  

R 460.2169 Hear ing p rocedures .  
Rule 69. (1) A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  e s t ~ b l i s h  a  h e a r i n g  p rocedure  which,  a t  a  ~ i n i m m ,  

p r o v i d e s  t h a t  t h e  c u s t o n e r  and t h e  u t i l i t y  have a l l  of t h e  f o l l o w i n g  r i g h t s :  
( a )  The r i g h t  t o  r e p r e s e n t  t h e x s e l v e s ,  t o  be  r e p r e s e n t e d  by c o u n s e l ,  o r  t o  b e  

a s s i s t e d  by a  Ferson of t h e i r  c h o i c e .  

(Continued t o  Addenduc A Page 18) 

lssUED J a n u a r y  20 , 198  
WILLIAM MCH, PRES IDLYT 

""R*d-//377 1 ORDE 

EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE 
PSNDERCD O:T k ! D  AFTER 
J a n u a r y  21,  1982 
ISSL7LD WD2R AUTHORITY OF TEE 
PZICilIGkV PUBLIC SEXVICE CO?!?f. 
DATED. January  2G, 1982 
IN CASE :!O. L-6922 



X.P.S.C. XO. 2 
PENINSULAR GAS CO?i?hVY 

R 460.2169 Rear ing p rocedures .  (Continued f r o 3  Addendum A Page 17)  

( b )  The r i g h t  t o  examine, n o t  less than  2 days  p r i o r  t o  a  schedu led  h e a r i n g ,  a  
l i s t  of a l l  w i t n e s s e s  who w i l l  t e s t i f y  and a l l  docunen ts ,  r e c o r d s ,  f i l e s ,  account  
d a t a  and s i n i l a r  m a t e r i a l  which may be r e l e v a n t  t o  t h e  i s s e e s  t o  be  r a i s e d  a t  t h e  
hear ing .  

( c )  The r i g h t  t o  p r e s e n t  w i d e n c e ,  t e s t i n o n y ,  and o r a l  and w r i t t e n  argument. 
(d) The r i g h t  t o  c o n f r o n t ,  q u e s t i o n ,  and cross-examine w i t n e s s e s  appear ing  on 

beha l f  of t h e  o t h e r  p a r t y .  
(2) A h e a r i n g  r e q u e s t e d  by t h e  customer o r  h i s  a u t h o r i z e d  r e p r e s e x t a t i v e  s h a l l  b e  

h e l d  a t  a  t i m e  d u r i n g  nom:al  b u s i n e s s  h o u r s .  A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  t a k e  r e a s o n a b l e  s t e p s  
t o  i n s u r e  t h z t  c u s t o n e r s  unab le  c c  a t t e n d  h e a r i n g s  due co p h y s i c a l  i n c a p a c i t y  s h a l l  
n o t  be den ied  t h e  r i g h t  t o  a  h e a r i n g .  

(3)  The burdea of proof is  upon t h e  utility i n  a l l  cases. 
(4)  A l l  w i t n e s s e s  appear ing  f o r  e i t h e r  p a r t y  s h a l l  t e s t i f y  under o a t h .  
( 5 )  A l l  h e a r i n g s  s h a l l  be i n f o r m a l  and che p roceed ings  need n o t  b e  recorded  o r  

t r a n s c r i b e d .  A l l  ev idence  r e l e v a n t  t o  t h e  d i s p u t e  s h a l l  be rece ived  and t h e  formal  
r u l e s  of ev idence  s h a l l  n o t  a p p l y .  

(6) For each  h e a r i n g  h e l d ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  h e a r i n g  o f f i c e r  s h a l l  c c n p i l e  a  h e a r i n g  
record  which c o n t a i n s  a l l  of t h e  fo l lowing :  

( a )  A c o n c i s e  s t a t e m e n t ,  i n  w r i t i n g ,  of t h e  p o s i t i o n  of t h e  u t i l i t y  r e l a t i v e  t o  
t h e  d i s p u t e .  

(b )  A c o n c i s e  s t a t e m e n t  i n  w r i t i n g  of t h e  p o s i t i o n  of t h e  c u s t o n e r  r e l a t i v e  t o  t h e  
d i s p u t e .  I f  t h e  customer has  n o t  r educed ,  o r  i s  unab le  t o  reduce ,  h i s  o r  h e r  
p o s i t i o n  t o  w r i t i n g ,  t h e  h e a r i n g  p r o c e s s  s h a l l  p r o v i d e  a  method f o r  accomplishing 
t h i s  w i t h  t h e  o p p o r t u n i t y  f o r  pro?er  acknowledgenent by t h e  c u s t o n e r .  

( c )  Copies of a l l  ev idence  submi t t ed  by t h e  p a r t i e s .  
(7)  Upon t h e  closing of t h e  r e c o r d ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  h e a r i n g  o f f i c e r  s h a l l  s t a t e  h i s  o r  

h e r  f i n d i n g s  and d e c i s i o n  o r a l l y  and s h a l l  i s s u e  a  complaint  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  i n  a  form 
approved by t h e  commission which s h a l l  c o n t a i n  bo th  of t h e  f o l l o w i n g :  

( a )  A c o n c i s e  sumnary of t h e  ev idence  and argument p r e s e n t e d  by t h e  p a r t i e s .  
(b) The d e c i s i o n  of t h e  u t i l i t y  h e a r i n g  o f f i c e r  based s o l e l y  upon t h e  ev idence  

p r e s e n t e d  and t h e  r e a s o n s  t h e r e f o r .  
(8) Upon t h e  i s s u a n c e  of a compla in t  d e t e r m i n a t i o n ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  h e a r i n g  o f f i c e r  

s h a l l  o r a l l y  a d v i s e  t h e  customer and the u t i l i t y  of a l l  of the fo l lowing :  
(a)  That each ? a r t y  h a s  a  r i g h t  t o  f i l e  by m a i l ,  t e l ephone ,  o r  i n  pe rson ,  w i t h i n  

5 days  a f t e r  t h e  d a t e  of i s s u a n c e  of t h e  complaint  de te rminac ion ,  a n  i n f o r m a l  a p p e a l  
w i t h  t h e  consumer s e r v i c e s  d i v i s i o n  of t h e  commission. 

(b) That, i f  appea led ,  the d e c i s i o n  of t h e  u t i l i t y  h e a r i n g  o f f i c e r ,  i n c l u d i n g  a  
f i n d i n g  t h a t  s e r v i c e  may be d i s c o n t i n u e d ,  i s  s t a y e d  pending review by t h e  consumer 
s e r v i c e s  division. 

(c)  The a d d r e s s  and t e lephone  number where t h e  c u s t o c e r  may f i l e  an i n f o r m a l  
a p p e a l  w i t h  t h e  commission. 

(Continued t o  Addendm A Page 19) 
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!I 460.2169 Hearing procedures.  (Continued £ r o c  Addendus A Page 18) 

(9) Before i s suance  of a  complaint de te rmina t ion ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  hear ing  o f f i c e r  may 
propose t o  t h e  p a r t i e s  a s e t t l emen t  of a l l  n a t t e r s  i n  d i s ?u t e .  Acceptance of t he  
proposed se t t l emen t  by both p a r t i e s  is  b inding  un le s s  t h e  u t i l i t y  f a i l s  o r  r e f u s e s  t c  
ab ide  by t h e  terms of t h e  s e t t l emen t ,  The agreenent  s h a l l  be reduced t o  w r i t i n g  and 
s igned by both p a r t i e s  i n  t h e  presence of t h e  u t i l i t y  hear ing  o f f i c e r .  

(10) I f ,  a t  t h e  conclusion of t h e  hear ing ,  a  u t i l i t y  hear ing  o f f i c e r  f i c d s  t h a t  the 
u t i l i t y  may d i scon t inue  s e r v i c e  un l e s s  t h e  customer conp l i e s  w i th  the  complaint 
de te rmina t ion ,  he o r  she  s h a l l  s o  n o t i f y  t h e  customer and au tho r i ze  t h e  u t i l i t y  t o  
immediately i s s u e  and se rve  t h e  cvstomer o r  h i s  o r  he r  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  persona l ly  w i t h  
w r i t t e n  n o t i c e ,  i n  a  form approved by t h e  comrtiission, t h a t  s e r v i c e  w i l l  be discon- 
t inued  a f t e r  5 days un l e s s  compliance o r  pair-ent occurs  o r  t h e  determination i s  
appealed i n  accordance w i th  t h e s e  r u l e s .  

(11) A t  the  conclusion of t he  hea r i cg ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  hea r ing  o f f i c e r  s h a l l  serve t h e  
p a r t i e s  with a l l  of t he  following: 

(a) A copy of t h e  complalnt de temfna tTon.  
(b) Appeal i n f o r n a t i o n  a s  provided i n  sub ru l e  (8) of t h i s  r u l e .  
(c)  Where a p p l i c a b l e ,  t h e  s e t t l emen t  zgreement n o t i c e  o r  d i s con t inua t ion  of 

s e r v i c e .  
(12)-  The conpla in t  Ceterminat ioa,  s e t t l emen t  agreement, o r  n o t i c e  of d i scont inu-  

a t i o n  of s e r v i c e  s h a l l  be nade p a r t  of t h e  hear ing  record  and, toge ther  wi th  o t h e r  
documents contained t h e r e i n ,  s h a l l  be c e r t i f i e d  by t h e  u t i l i t y  hear ing  o f f i c e r .  

(13) The complaint de te rmina t ion  i s  binding upon t h e  p a r t i e s  un l e s s  appealed a s  
provided i n  t h e s e  r u l e s .  

R 460.2170 Se t t lement  agreement. 
Rule 70. (1) I f  the  u t i l i t y  and t h e  customer a r r i v e  a t  a  mutual ly  s a t i s f z z t o r y  

s e t t l emen t  of any claim i n  d i s p u t e  o r  t h e  customer does n o t  d i s p u t e  l i a b i l i t y  t o  t h e  
u t i l f t y  but claims i n a b i l i t y  t o  pay che ou ts tanding  b i l l  i n  f u l l ,  a  u t i l i t y  s h a l l  
o f f e r  t h e  customer t h e  oppor tunf ty  to  e n t e r  i n t o  a  s e t t l emen t  agreement. 

(2)  A se t t l emen t  agreement s h a l l  be i n  w r i t i n g  and signed by i h e  customer o r  h i s  
r e p r 2 s e n t a t i v e  and a r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  of t h e  u t i l i t y  au thor ized  t o  enter i n t o  t h e  
agreeaent .  X se t t l emen t  reached by te lephone s h a l l  be coaf i rned  by t h e  u t i l i t y  i n  
w r i t i n g  and nailed t o  t he  customer wi th  i n s t r u c t i o n s  t o  sign a confirming copy and 
r e t u r n  i t  i n  a prepaid self-addressed r e t u r n  envelope as provided. The o r i g i n a l  
settlement agreement s h a l l  be  maintained on f i l e  by t h e  u t i l i t y  f o r  2 yea r s .  

(3) Every s e t t l emen t  agreement en te red  i n t o  due t o  t he  customer 's  i n a b i l i t y  t o  
pay t h e  ou ts tanding  b i l l  i n  f u l l  s h a l l  provide t h a t  s e r v i c e  w i l l  no t  be d i scont inued  
i f  t he  customer pays a  reasonable  amount of t h e  ou ts tanding  >ill and ag rees  t o  pay a  
reasonable  po r t i on  of t h e  remaining outs tanding  ba lance  i n  i n s t a l l n e n t s  u n t i l  t h e  
b i l l  i s  paid.  

(Continued t o  Addendum A Page 20) 
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R 460.2170 S e t t l e m e n t  agreement.  (Continued from Addendum A Page 19)  

(4) For  purposes  of de te rminrng  r e a s o n a b l e n e s s  under  t h e s e  r u l e s  t h e  p a r t i e s  s h a l l  
c o n s i d e r  the :  

(a)  S i z e  of t h e  d e l i n q u e n t  account .  
(b) Customer 's  a b i l i t y  t o  pay. 
( c )  Cus toner ' s  paynent  h i s t o r y .  
(d)  Tine  t h a t  t h e  d e b t  h a s  been o u t s t a n d i n g .  
( e )  Reasons why d e b t  h a s  been o u t s t a n d i n g .  
( f )  Any o t h e r  r e l e v a n t  f a c t o r s  concern ing  t h e  c i rcumstances  of t h e  customer.  
(5) A s e t t l e m e n t  agreement o f f e r e d  by a u t i l i t y  s h a l l  s tate immediate ly  p receed ing  

t h e  space  p rov ided  f o r  t h e  cus tomer ' s  s i g n a t u r e  and i n  bold f a c e  p r i n t  a t  least 2  
s i z e s  l a r g e r  t h e 3  any o t h e r  used t h e r e o n ,  t h a t  "IF YOU AIIE NOT S A T I S F I E D  W I T H  T H I S  
AGREEMENT, DO NOT S I G N .  YOU MAY FILE iLU 1NFODW.L COMPLAINT LW HAVE A HEARING BE- 
FORE A U T I L I T Y  HEARING O F F I C E R  BEFORE YOUR S E R V I C E  YAY BE TERMINATED,  

I F  YOU DO S I G N  THIS A G Z E M E N T ,  YOU G I V E  W YOLT R I G H T  TO AN I N F O R Y U  HEARING BEFORE 
A U T I L I T Y  HEARING OFFICER OrJ AKY 5MTTER I W O L l r E D  I N  T H I S  D I S P U T E  EXCEPT THE U T I L I T Y ' S  
FAILURE OR REFUSAL TO FOLLOW THE TERHS OF THIS A G R E ~ I T " .  

R 460.2171 D e f a u l t  of s e t t l e m e n t  a g r e e n e n t .  
Rule 71. (1) I f  F c u s t o m e r  f a i l s  t c  comply w i t h  t h e  terms and c o n d i t i o n s  o f  a 

s e t t l e m e n t  agreement,  a u t i l i t y  may d i s c o n t i n u e  s e r v i c e  a f t e r  n o t i f y i n g  t h e  customer ,  
i n  w r i t i n g ,  by p e r s o a a l  s e r v i c e  o r  f i r s t - c l a s s  m a i l ,  of a l l  t h e  fo l lowing :  

(a )  Tha t  t h e  customer Is i n  d e f a u l t  of t h e  s e t t l e m e n t  agreement.  
(b) The n a t u r e  of t h e  d e f a u l t .  
( c )  That u n l e s s  f u l l  p a p e n t  o f . t h e  c l a i a  is made w i t h i n  10 d a y s  f r o n  t h e  d a t e  of 

m a i l i n g ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  w i l l  d i s c o n t i n u e  s e r v i c e .  
(d) The d a t e ,  on, o r  a f t e r ,  upon which service will be  d i s c o n t i n u e d .  
(e)  Tha t  t h e  customer h a s  a r i g h t  t o  r e q u e s t  a h e z r i n g  b e f o r e  a u t i l i t y  h e a r i n g  

o f f i c e r  o n l y  i f  t h e  customer a l l e g e s  t h a t  t h e  u t i l i t y  h a s  f a i l e d  o r  r e f u s e d  t o  fo l low 
t h e  t e r m s  of t h e  s e t t l e m e n t  agreement.  

( f )  The a d d r e s s  and t e lephone  number where t h e  c u s t o n e r  Eay f i l e  t h e  r e q u e s t  f o r  
h e a r i n g  w i t h  t h e  u t i l i t j r .  

(2) Upon d e t e r z i n a t i o n  by t h e  u t i l i t y  h e a r i n g  o f f i c e r ,  2 complaint  d e t e r d n a t i o n  
and n o t i c e  of proposed a c t i o n  shall be  i s s u e d  i n  accordance w i t h  X 460.2169. 

(3) A u t i l i t y  i s  n o t  r e q u i r e d  t o  e n t e r  i n t o  any subsequent  s e t t l e n e n t  agreement 
w i t h  a customer u n t i l  t h e  terms of any p r e v i o u s  s e t t l e m e n t  agreement have been f u l l y  
execu ted .  

(4) A u t i i i t y  i s  n o t  r e q u i r e d  t o  e n t e r  i n t o  any subsequent  s e t t l e n e n t  agreement 
w i t h  a customer who d e f a u l t s  upon t h e  term and c o n d i t i o n s  of a  p r e v i o u s  agreement. 

(5) I f  a  s e t t l e m e n t  agreement is  reached, f o l l o w i n g  a n o t i c e  of d i s c o n t i n u a n c e ,  t h  
f a i l u r e  o f  t h e  customer t o  a b i d e  by r h e  t e r n s  of t h e  s e t t l e m e n t  agreement d u r i n g  t h e  
f i r s t  60 days  a f t e r  the agreement is made c o n s t i t u t e s  a  waiver  of t h e  n o t i c e  r e q u i r e d  
by R 460.2177(1).  

(Continued t o  &ddendun A Page 21) 
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(Continued f r o n  Addendum A Page 20) 

R 460.2172 Res j u d i c a t a .  
Rule 72 .  X u t i l i t y  may t r e a t  a  customer compla in t  o r  d i s p u t e  i n v c l v i n g  t h e  same 

q u e s t i o n  o r  i s s u e d  based upon t h e  sane  f a c t s  a s  r e s  j u d i c a t a  and is  n o t  r e q u i r e d  t o  
comply w i t h  t h e s e  r u l e s  more t h a n  once p r i o r  t o  d i s c o n t i n u a n c e  o f  s e r v i c e .  

R 460.2173 Emergency d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n .  
Kule 73. Notwiths tanding any o t h e r  p r o v i s i o n  o f  t h e s e  r u l e s ,  a  u t i l i t v  5ay d i s -  

c o n t i n u e  r e s i d e n t i a l  s e r v i c e  t e m p o r a r i l y  f o r  r e a s o n s  of h e a l t h  o r  s a f e t y  o r  i n  a  s t a t  
o r  n a t i o n a l  emergency. 

PART 7. CO??MISSION APPEAL PROCEDURE 

R 460.2181 In formal  a p p e a l .  
Rule 81. Within 5 a a y s  from t h e  d a t e  o f  s e r v i c e  of a  c m p l a i n t  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  of a  

u t i l i t y  h e a r i n g  o f f i c e r ,  e i t h e r  p a r t y  map f i l e  a n  i n f o r m a l  a p p e a l  w i t h  t h e  consumer 
s e r v i c e s  d i v i s i o n  of t h e  commission. 

R 460.2182 F i l i x g  p rocedures .  
Rule 82, (1) An i n f o r m a l  a p p e a l  may be f i l e d  i n  any r e a s o n a b l e  m a n e r .  The in -  

forraal  a p p e a l  need n o t  be  i n  w r i t i n g  and may be  i n i t i a t e d  by t e lephone  o r  i n  pe rson  
a t  the o f f i c e  of t h e   omm mission. 

(2) A w r i t t e n  a p p e a l  need n o t  be  v e r i f i e d .  
(3) The a p p e a l i n g  p a r t y  s h a l l  p rov ide  t h e  fo l lowing  i n f o r m a t i o n  t o  t h e  sommission: 
( a )  Kame and a d d r e s s  of t h e  cusromer.  
(b) Name of  r h e  u t i l i t y  invo lved .  
( c )  The n a t u r e  of t h e  o r i g i n a l  c o m p l a i n t . i n  a  c l e a r  and c o n c i s e  manner. 
(d) The r e l i e f  r e q u e s t e d  and whether  t h e  customer h a s  pursued the remedies  

a v a i l a b l e  w i t h  t h e  u t i l i t y  conp la ined  of pursuan t  t o  t h e s e  p r o v i s i o n s .  

R 460.2183 Exhaust ion of remedies .  
Xule 83.  The c o m m i s s ~ n  may r e q u i r e  t h e  customer t o  pursue  r e n e d i e s  d i r e c t l y  w i t h  

t h e  u t i l i t y  a s  provided i n  t h e s e  r u i e s  p r i o r  t o  t h e  a c c e p t a n c e  f o r  f i l i n g  of a n  in -  
formal  appea l .  T h e  commission s p e c i f i c a l l y  r e s e r v e s  t h e  r i g h t  t o  waive t h i s  r u l e  
when i n e q u i t y  and good consc ience  c i rcumstances  s o  r e q u i r e .  

R 460.2184 I n f o r m a l  a p p e a l  p rocedure .  
Rule 84.  (1) Upon f i l i n g ,  t h e  a p p e a l  s h a l l  be  a s s i g n e d  t o  a  corcplaint  and i ~ f o r -  

n a t i o n  o f f i c e r  of t h e  consumer s e r v i c e s  d i v i s i o n ,  o r  o t h e r  o f f i c e r  o r  employer of t h e  
commission as t h e  commission may d e s i g n a t e ,  who s h a l l  r educe  t h e  a p p e a l  t o  w r i t i n g  
and s h a l l  be r e s p o n s i b l e  f o r :  

( a )  Advis ing t h e  a p p e a l i n g  p a r t y  o f  r h e  p rocedures  of t h e  c o d s s i o n  by t e lephone  
o r  i n  w r i t i n g .  

(b) Advis ing t h e  o t h e r  p a r t y  t h a t  an  i n f o r m 1  a p p e a l  has been f i l e d .  

(Continued t o  Addendum A Page 22) 
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P, 460.2184 Informal appeal  procedure.  (Continued froin Addendum A Page 21) 

(c) I s s u i n g  i n t e r i m  de te rmina t ions  a s  may be necessary i n  t h e  proceedings.  
(d) Reviewing o r  i n v e s t i g a t i n g  t h e  appea l  a s  provided i n  t he se  r u l e s .  
(e)  I s su ing  an informal  appeal  dec i s ion .  
(2) Upon n o t i f i c a t i o n  by t h e  comnissioa t h a t  a n  i n f o r m 1  appea l  has  been f i l e d ,  

t h e  u t i l i t y  hear ing  o f f i c e r  s h a l l  f o r t h w i t h  f i l e  wi th  t h e  consumer s e r v i c e s  d i v i s i o n  
t h e  c e r t i f i e d  hear ing  record  concerning t h e  mat te r  i n  d i spu te .  The p a r t i e s  s h a l l  be 
bound by t h e  evidence presented a t  t h e  hear ing  and ron ta iaed  i n  t h e  hea r ing  record .  
The conpla in t  and informat ien  o f f i c e r  s h a l l  no t  be r equ i r ed  t o  r e c e i v e  o r  cons ider  
any s d d i t i o n a l  evidence o r  inforination submit ted by a p a r t y  i n  a r r i v i n g  a t  t h e  in- 
formal appea l  dec i s ion .  

(3) In  a l l  appea ls  f i l e d  pursuant  t o  t h e s e  r u l e s ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  has  t h e  burden of 
proof .  

R 450.2185 In t e r im  de te rmina t ions .  
Rule 85. (1) Af t e r  t h e  r e c e i p t  of t h e  hear ing  record and pending t h e  f i n a l  

r e s o l u t i o n  of an  in formal  appea l ,  t h e  complaint and i n f o m a t i o n  o f f i c e r  may i s s u e  an  
i n t e r i m  de te rmina t ion  upon such terms and condi t ions  a s  he deems app rop r i a t e .  In  t h e  
ca se  of appea ls  regard ing  b i l l s  o r  d e p o s i t s ,  t he  complaint and information o f f i c e r  
may r e q u i r e  a  customer t o  pay t h e  undisputed p c r t i o n  of a  c l a i n  i n  o rde r  t o  cont inue  
t h e  p r o h i b i t i o n  a g a i n s t  t h e  d i scont inuance  of s e r v i c e  a s  provided i n  t he se  r u l e s .  The 
com2laint and information o f f i c e r  nay cons ider  such aaounts  as  reasonably appear t o  
r e f l e c t  t h e  c o s t  of u t i l i t y  s e r v i c e  i n  determining t h e  undisputed po r t i on  cf a  c la im.  

(a)  I f  a  customer f a i l s  t o  ab ide  by the  t e r m s  and cond i t i ons  of an i n t e r i m  
d e t e m i n a t i o n  wi th in  10  days of t h e  d a t e  of persona l  s e r v i c e  o r  mai l ing  thereof  by 
f i r s t  c l a s s  n a i l ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  may d i scon t inue  s e r v i c e  a s  provided Xn these  r u l e s .  

... 

R 460.2186 Appeal review. 
Rule 86. T h e  complaint and information o f f i c e r  s h a l l  review t h e  i n f o m a l  appea l  

thoroughly and when necessary ,  conduct f u r t h e r  i n v e s t f  ga t i on .  New evidence nay be 
o f f e r ed  by any pa r ty  i f  t h e  complaint and information o f f i c e r  determines t h a t  i t  i s  
r e l e v a n t  and could n o t  have been o f f e r ed  a t  t h e  hear ing  be fo re  t h e  u t i l i t y  hear ing  
o f f i c e r  through t h e  e x e r c i s e  of due d i l i g e n c e  by t h e  o f f e r i n g  pa r ty .  \..%en f u r t h e r  
i n v e s t i g a t i o n  i s  necessary ,  t h e  complaint and i n f o r n a t i o n  o f f i c e r  nay r eques t  addi- 
t i o n a l  evidence o r  upon h i s  obn motion, may hold an i n f o r n a l  conference w i t h  t h e  
p a r t i e s  o r  t h e i r  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s  a t  t h e  t i m e  and p l ace  des igna ted  by t h e  o f f i c e r .  I f  
e i t h e r  p a r t y  f a i l s  t o  appear a t  t h e  i n f o r ~ a l  conference without  good cause shown o r  
p r i o r  r eques t  f o r  adjournment, t h e  r i g h t  of the  absent  p a r t y  t o  appear  a t  t h e  
conference s h a l l  be waived. A t  any informal  conference,  each p a r t y  s h a l l  have t h e  
r i g h t  t o :  

(a) Represent himself o r  t o  be represen ted  by counsel o r  o t h e r  person of h i s  
choice .  

(b) Presen t  o r a l  and documentary evidence.  

(Continued t o  Addexdurn A Page 23) 
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R 460.2186 Appeal review. (Continued froiil Addendum A Page 22) 

( c )  Refu te  i n  a  r e a s o n a b l e  manner the ev idence  of t h e  o t h e r  p a r t y .  
( d )  Submit  a n  o r a l  o r  w r i t t e n  s t a t e m e n t  of p o s i t i o n .  

R 460.2187 i l i scon t inuance  pending d e c i s i o n .  
Rule 87. A u t i l i t y  s h a l l  n o t  d i s c o n t i n u e  r e s i d e n t i a l  s e r v i c e  nor  i s s u e  a  n o t i c e  of 

d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n  r e l a t i v e  t o  t h e  m a t t e r  i n  d i s p u t e  pending t h e  d e c i s i o n  of t h e  con- 
sumer s e r v i c e s  d i v i s i o n  u n l e s s  pursuan t  t o  t h e  terms of an  i n t e r i m  d e t e r m i n a t i o n .  

R 460.2188 In formal  appeal dec i s ion .  
Rule 88.  The complaint  and i n f o r n a t i o n  o f f i c e r  or o t h e r  employee s o  d e s i g n a t e d  by 

t h e  commission s h a l l ,  w i t h i n  30 dqs, a f t e r  t h e  f i l i n g  of t h e  c e r t i f i e d  r e c o r d ,  i s s u e  
a  w r i t t e n  i n f o r m a l  a p p e a l  d e c i s i o c  a f f i r m i n g ,  modifying,  o r  r e v e r s i n g  t h e  complaint  
d e t e r m i n a t i o n .  I n  r e v e r s i n g  or modifying t h e  complaint  d e t e r m i n a t i o n ,  t h e  d e c i s i o n  
s h a l l  set f o r t h  t h e  terms and c o n d i t i o n s  f o r  con t inued  s e r v i c e ,  d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n ,  o r  
a proposed s e t t l e m e n t  agreement a s  r e q u i r e d  by t h e  f a c t s  and c i rcumstances .  The 
d e c i s i o n  s h a l l  s tate t h e  r e l e v a n t  f i n d i n g s  of f a c t  and t h e  r e a s o n s  f o r  t h e  d e c i s i o n .  

R 460.2189 Not ice  and d i s c o n t i n u a t i o n .  
Rule 89. A copy of t h e  i n f o r m a l  a p p e a l  d e c i s i o n  s h a l l  be se rved  p e r s o n a l l y  o r  s e n t  

by f i r s t  c l a s s  m a i l  t o  t h e  p a r t i e s .  F a i l u r e  of e i t h e r  p a r t y  t o  comply w i t h  t h e  de- 
c i s i o n  w i t h i n  1 0  days from t h e  d a t e  o f  s e r v i c e  o f  m a i l i n g  t h e r e o f  s h a l l  p e r n i t  t h e  
a c t i o n  o r  remedy as provided t h e r e i n .  

R 460.2190 R e s  j u d i c a t a .  
Rule 90. The c o n s m e r  s e r v i c e s  d i v i s i o n  may t r e a t  an  in formal  a p p e a l  i n v o l v i n g  t h e  

same q u e s t i o n  cr i s s u e  based upon same f a c t s  a s  r e s  j u d i c a t a  and may d i s m i s s  wi thou t  
fo l lowing  every  p rocedure  s e t  f o r t h  i n  t h e s e  r u l e s .  

R 460.2191 Fornal a p p e a l .  
Rule 91. E i t h e r  p a r t y  nay a p p e a l  r h e  d e c i s i o n  of t h e  compla in t -and  i n f o r m a t i o n  

o f f i c e r  by f i l i n g  a  formal  complaint  i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  r u l e s  o f  p r a c t i c e  and 
procedure  b e f o r e  t h e  commission. A p a r t y  nay proceed i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  terms 
of t h e  in formal  a p p e a l  d e c i s i o n  u n l e s s  o t h e r w i s e  o rdered  by t h e  p r e s i d i n g  o f f i c e r  
a s s i g n e d  t o  t h e  formal  complaint .  

R 460.2192 -. Other  remedies .  
Rule 92. Nothing i n  t h e s e  p r o v i s i o n s  s h a l l  be  cons t rued  t o  p revex t  a  p a r t y  from 

pursuing a p p r o p r i a t e  l e g a l  and e q u i t a b l e  remedies a t  any t ime p r i o r  t o  o r  a f t e r  t h e  
i s s u a n c e  of any in formal  a p p e a l  d e c i s i o n .  

R 460.2199 R e c i s s i o n .  
Rule 99. Rules  6 ,  25, 27, 28,  3 1  t o  35 o f  t h e  S tandards  of G a s  S e r v i c e  be ing  R 

460.896, R 460.915, R 460.917, R 460.918, R 460.921, t o  R 460.923 and R 460.925 of 
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R 460.2199 R e c i s s i o n .  (Continued from Addendum A Page 23) 

t h e  Ffichigan A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Code and a p p e a r i n g  on pages 6095 and 6101 t o  6103 of t h e  
1954 volume of t h e  Code and r u l e s  5 ,  7, 8 ,  10 ,  11, 14 t o  17 and 28 of Rules  of 
E lec t r i c  S e r v i c e ,  being R  460.501, R 460.502 and R  460.504 of t h e  Michigan Admini- 
s t r a t i v e  Code and a p p e a r i n g  on ?ages  5788 t o  4792 of t h e  1954 volume of  t h e  code,  
a r e  r e s c i n d e d  i n  s o  f a r  a s  they  app ly  t o  e l e c t r i c a l  and g a s  r e s i d e n t i a l  u t i l i t y  
s e r v i c e .  

E f f e c t i v e  d a t e  of Rule Package X i t h  Revis ions:  November 1 2 ,  1 9 8 1  ( l a s t  upda te ) .  
I n c l u d e s  A l l  R e v i s i o n s  P r i o r  t o  T h i s  Date .  

ISSUED January  20 , 1982 BY EFFECTIVE: FOR GAS SERVICE 
dILLIkhi :CiRCH, PRES IDEST R E N D E E 3  OX AYD A K E R  




